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20.12.2025 Adv Anjalii Rajput
Counsel for State of Uttarakhand

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH, 

NEW DELHI 

IN THE MATTER OF 

OANO: 417 OF 2022 

Niranjan Bagchi 

Versus 

State ofUttarakhand & Ors. 

INDEX 

S.no Particulars 
1. Affidavit cum action taken report on behalf of State of 

Uttarakhand. 

2. AnnexureA. 
Copy of the minutes of the meeting dated 12.11.2025. 

3. Annexure B 
Copy of the letter no7364/Pra.A./SI.Vi./NI.Anu./NGT-
417 /2022, dated 28.11.2025 along with annexures 

4. Arinexure C. 
Copy of the letter bearing no 1636/Bhumi/2025 dated 

05.12.2025 

5. Annexure D. 
., ... __ ' . ·' 

Copy of the letter bearing no 733/SMCG/Namami 
Gange/NGT dated 09.12.2025 along with enclosures 

6. Annexure E. 
Copy of the Email dated 16.12.2025 along with the 

schedule 

7. Authorization letter 

Dated: 

Applicant 

Respondents 
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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, PRINClPAL BENCH, 
NEW DELHI 

IN THE MATTER OF 

OA NO: 417 OF 2022 

Niranjan Bagchi 

Versus· 

State of Uttarakhand & Ors. 

.. J J ,~..,..::;;;--

~ Applicant 

, ; 

L. ~ Respondents 
, 
' 

AFFIDAVIT CUM ACTION TAKEN REPORT ON BEHALF OF STATE OF 

UTTARAKHAND 

I Santosh Badoni aged about 56 years S/o Late Shri Sachchidanand Badoni, 

currently- posed as Additional Secretary of Urban Development Department, 

Government of Uttarakhand have been authorized to swear this compliance affidavit 

on behalf of State of Uttarakhand and Secretary, Urban Development Department, 

Government of Uttarakhand. That I does hereby solemnly affirm and state on oath 

as under. 

1. I in aforementioned capacity is well acquainted with facts and circumstances 

of the case and is duly authorized by the competent authority to sign and swear 

the instant affidavit. 

2. This affidavit is being filed in compliance of the directions of the Hon'ble 

Green Tribunal, New Delhi dated 18.09.2025 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal 

particularly in terms of paras 11-12 of the said order. 

3. It is submitted that in compliance with the Hon'ble National Tribunal order 

dated 18.09.2025 , National Mission for Clean Ganga (NMCG) held a hybrid 

review meeting under the chairmanship of ED (T), NMCG on 12. l l .202S to . 

review the implementation status of the task assigned to NMCG llt
1
d . 

• er sect10n 
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6(3) of the NMCG Notific f 2 . 
a IOn, 016 which was attended by several officers 

of various department Tl t d •1 . s. 1a eta1 ed directions were given to compile 

requisite data. That the copy of the minutes of the meeting dated 12.11.2025 

is Annexed herewith as Annexure A. 

4. It is most humbly submitted that the concerned State Departments in pursuant 

to the direction s given in the meeting dated 12.11.2025 have provided the 

requisite data as sought by NMCG, inter alia vide the following 

con-espondence: 

a. The hTigation Department has provided identified and documented data 

pe1taining to structures situated within the designated flood plain zone. 

That this data includes KML of the structures that fall within 5 year 

flooding area frequency of river Rispana. That this data includes GPS 

coordinates (latitudes and Longitudes) foe each identified "pakka" 

structures .. Copy of the of the letter of Executive Engineer to Secretary, 

Uttarakhand bearing no 7364/Pra.A./Sl.Vi./Nl.Anu./NGT-4 l 712022, 

dated 28.11.2025 along with annexures is annexed herewith Annexure 

B. 

b. The Mussoorie Dehradun Development Authority (MDDA) and Nagar 

Nigam Dehradun have identified encroachments on the Rispana 

riverbed, as detailed in letter no. 1636/Bhumi/2025 dated December 5, 

2025. This joint effort involved compiling a comprehensive database-­

specifically in areas such as Kathbangla-Dhakpatti-classifying 

structures as either "Temporary" or "Permanent" and documentino 
b 

resident details alongside GPS coordinates. That this data has been 

provided to Program Director, State Clean Ganga Mission, Namami 

Gange for further action with the final verification. Copy of the letter 
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bearing nol636/Bhumi/2025 dated 05.12.2025 is Annexed herewith as 
Annexure C. 

~cco rdingly, the aforesaid information was duly compiled and consolidated 

• by State M~ssion for Clean Ganga (SMCG), Uttarakhand and forwarded to the 

Director General , National Mission for Clean Ganga (NMCG) vide letter 

bearing no 733/SMCG/Namami Gange/N.GT dated 09.12.2025 for review and 

action as per Rule 6(3) of the River GJnga (Rejuvenation, Protection and 

Management) Authorities Order 2016. The copy of the letter is Annexed 

herewith as Annexure D. 

6. That Vide e-mail dated 16.12.2025 by office of NMCG sent to Program 

Director Namami Gange, it was conveyed that a committee under Director 

General, NMCG, will be conducting the site visit from 17.12.2025 till 

20.12.2025 to enable them to proceed further as per Rule 6 (3) of River Ganga 

(Rejuvenation, Protection and Management) Authorities Order 2016. This 

exercise if likely to complete in four days and the concerned officers of the 

SMCG along with District magistrate, Dis\rict Ganga Samiti, Dehradun, Vice-

• president, MDDA, Director, Urban Development D_epartment, Municipal 

Commissioner, Nagar Nigam Dehradun, Executive Engineer, Irrigation 

Department will be part of the • exercise. That the copy of the Email dated 

16.12.2025 along with the schedule is Annexed herewith as Annexure E. 

7 .. , It is most humbly submitted that the State of Uttarakhand is in the process of 

complying with the orders and directions of this Hon'ble Tribunal in letter and 

spirit. The delay in execution on ground is neither intentional nor deliberate 

and due to practical exigencies while carrtng out the works involving several 

agencies of the State. 

8. The present affidavit is being filed by the Deponent as nodal officer to submH 

compliance and action taken on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 5 and 7. The 

:PJ/ 
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Deponent has the hi h I 
g est regard for the order passed by this Hon'ble Court 

and all courts of law Th d h . . • e eponent as always made his sincerest efforts to 

comply with the orders passed by this Hon' ble Tribunal and all courts of law, 

in its letter and spirit and shall continue to do so in future. 

Verification 

Verified at.I): l>-x,. on this .. J. 0.. day of December, ~025, that the contents 

of the accompanying compliance affidavit are true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief based on the official record and nothing is false and no material 

has been concealed therefrom. 
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1-lmt +HcfSI~ 
uffi'~ li~ldQ 

~~. ~ faq,j~ ~Tf'll'ffi'araT~iJTlT 
~WullllTftrllFi 

A meeting in hybrid mode was held at NMCG on 12.11.2025 under the Chairmanship of 

ED(T), NMCG to review the implementation status of the task assigned to NMCG under 

section 6(3) of the NMCG Notification, 2016 in compliance with Hon'ble Tribunal Order 

dated 18.08.2025 in the matter of OA No. 417/2022, filed before the Hon'ble NGT, 

Principal Bench, New Delhi. 

The of the Officers who participated in the meeting is enclosed as Annexure-1. 

After detailed deliberation, following decisions were taken for compliance by concerned 

official (s). 

1. As per the directions of Hon'ble NGT dated 18.08.2025, the tribunal has directed the 

State of Uttarakhand to provide the requisite information to NMeG within three 

months and accordingly NMeG can take actions as per the provision of the section 

6(3) of NMeG Authority Order, 2026. In View of the approaching timeline i.e. 

18.11.2025 for submission by Govt. of Uttarakhand; ED(T), NMeG requested to ensure 

expeditious compilation and submission of the required information in entirety to 

NMCG. 
2. ED(D, NMeG reiterated that only after the submission of the requisite information site 

visit by NMCG will be meaningful. 
3. He further raised queries regarding input data and approach used, to which it was 

submitted that it is the same set of data that was used for FPZ of 25 year and 100 year 

flood recurrence period and hydro-metrological approach was used. Rainfall data was 

taken from PMe atlas data of CWC. 

4. He further inquired the source of parameters used for synthetic unit hydrograph, to 

that it was told that relevant hydro metrological subzones reports published from ewe 

was considered. 
s. Since, 1-in-5 year return is considered as active flood plain zone and accordingly, the 

State has to delineate and share flood plain zoning lines on both sides of the River 

Rispana along its entire stretch, corresponding to a 1 in 5-year return period in .KMZ 

and .KML file formats. 

6. Director (Urban), NMCG added that the format (Annexure-2') shared in MOM dated 

14.08.2025 for providing details of the structures in the Active Flood Plain zone should 

duly be filled and submitted to NMeG along with the requite information. 

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair. 
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List of Participants 

NMCG 

1.Shri Anup Kr Srivastava, ED-Technical

2.Shri. Dheeraj Joshi, Director

3.Dr. Shiv Pratap Raghuvanshi, Scientist-:-D

4.Mrs. Arpita, Legal Expert

5.Dr. Samarth Sharma, Research Officer

UDD, Uttarakhand 

6.Shri. Dijvijay Shembal, Consultant

SMCG Uttarakhand 

7.Shri. Vishal Mishra, Project Director

8.Shri. Akshay Sharma, Environment Specialist

NIH Roorkee 

9.Dr. Rajesh Singh, Scientist E

10.Shri Shakti Suryavanshi, Scientist

Irrigation Department 

11.Shri. Purusotam, EE, I & P Division

12.Shri Sharad Srivastava,.Superintending Engineer

13.Shri. Amardeep, Assitant Engineer

14.Shri. Sanjay Singh, EE

Vision Tech 

15.Anil Kar, Vision Tech

Annexure-1 

6

tc 
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Annexure-U 

(Format for providing details of the structures in the Active Flood Plain zone) 

S.no. Name of Structure* Type of Coordinates Structure is causing Structure is causing 

structure- (latitude & pollution to the river hindrance to the river 

(Temporary or longitude) . (Y/N) flow 

Permanent) (Y/N) 
....... - ,, -. ~ ,_, -- - . -- - ~ - --- ... ,. ... ._ ·--"""- '-•• _'So.,._..,_ ....... _.._ -r.·-····-. ' ., __ -.-•~ ..,_ - ---- ~--,-- ... -·~--~·--- ... ..-

a b C d e f 

Note- *Structures fulfilling criteria, as under, will be tabulated only for review under Section 6(3) of NMCG Notification dated 07.10.2016 

a) Structure is legal in nature; 

b) Structure is in existence before 07.10.2016; & 

c) Structure lies within Active Flood Plain Zone. 
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cCt" ~ "ml cf> 3Rx 3lR ~ ~ tl•f61'113TT (Lattitude & Lognitude ~)" ~ ~ ~ 

~ "ffl{fc cl>TllT 1l ~ cf>x ~ ~ 3lflr+f ~lq~ljcf> 4'14ct1CI mJ ~ I 

~'7-A-
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3. ~/~- itG'A ~~ ~. ~G'<i<i:~ I 
4. ~ ~. ~e~i<i_--1 I 
5. ~; ~-~sq,~.:, ~ ~. a6ili°\.J I 
6. 3TtN fGl('fl~tbi.fl ~/~O) ~6'<1«i-9l 1 

7 . ~atfim';ffl', ~ ~:~. GISI_G~ie{1c;··cfil~-~1002/uJOfcto~/FPZ, ~ 
19.11.202s mr t-lfc-r ct;~-~~ 24.11.202s ~ ~ ~ r$ ~ Ti 1 

8 ~ ~ ~/ffl/':'CJ'r.:l"J:r ' ' f.!I ' . -,l\ll"t • TI"Wl, ~ ~41Gi9 ~. ~6-<l«i:wi I 
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Investigation & Planning Division 
Dehradun 

Number of Structures falllhg under S year Flood Frequency Lines on both banks 
as per Flood Plain Zoning of Rfspana River 

s. Mouza/Vlllage as per Coordinate 
No. Revenue Sheet Structure Type 

latltute Longitute 
1 Adhol Wala Pakka 30.19'56.89"N 7g• 3'51.70''E 
2 AdholWala Pakka 30.19'56.69"N 78' 3'51.66"£ 
3 Adhoi Wala Pakka 30.19'56.44"N 7a• 3•s1.61"E 
4 Adhoi Wala Pakka 30°19 156.28 11N 7g• 3'51.60"E 
5 Adhol Wala Pakka 30°19'56.0S"N 7g• 3'51.71"£ 
6 Adhol Wala Pakka 30•19•ss. 77"N 78° 3'51.71"E 
7 Adhol Wala Pakka 30°19'55.SS"N 78° 3'51.65"E 
8 Adhol Wala Pakka 30•19's5.26"N 78° 3'51.65"E 
9 Adhoi Wala Pakka 30•19'5S.OS"N 7g• 3'51.69"£ 

10 Adhol Wala Pakka 30°19'54. 78"N 78° 3'51.56"E 
11 Adhoi Wala Pakka 30°19'54.51 "N 78° 3'51.61"E 
12 Adhoi Wala Pakka 30°19'54.22"N 78° 3'51.47"£ 
13 Adhol Wala Pakka 30°19'53.94 "N 78° 3'51.47"E 
14 Adhol Wala Pakka 30.19'53.23 "N 78° 3'51.33"E 
15 Adhol Wala Pakka 30°19'53.02"N 78° 3'51.22"E 
16 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'23.94"N 7g• 3'35.30"E 
17 Dalanwala Pakka 30.19'23. 72"N 78° 3'35.31"E 

18 Dalanwala Pakka 30.19'22.S2"N 78" 3'35.47"E 

19 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'22.19"N 78° 3 135.42 11£ 

20 Dalanwala Pakka 30•19•22.oo"N 78° 3'35.41"E 

21 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'21.23"N 78° 3 135.43 11£ 

22 Dalanwala Pakka 30•19•21.oo"N 78" 3'35.37"E 

23 Dalanwala Pakka 30~19'20. 75"N 78° 3'35.37"E 

24 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19 120.59 11N 78° 3'35.39"E 

25 Dalanwala Pakka 30•19'20.34 11N 78" 3'35.40"E 

26 Dalanwala Pakka 30•19'19.89 11N 78" 3'35.49"E 

27 Dalanwala Pakka 30•19'19.47"N 78° 3'35.SO"E 

28 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'19.31"N 78" 3'35.78"E 

29 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19 118.94 11N 7g• 3'35.67"E 

30 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19 118.69 11N 7.8' 3'35.66"E 
31 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19 118.50 11N 78" 3'35.67 11E 
32 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19 118.27 11N 78" 3'35.73"E 
33 Dalanwala Pakka 30•19'17.95"N 78° 3'35,64"E 
34 Dafanwala Pakka 30•19'17.70 11N 7g• 3'35.64 11E 
35 Dalanwala Pakka 30.19'17.53"N 78° 3'35.70"E 
36 Dalanwala '. Pakka 30.19'16.97"N 78° 3'35.Sl"E 
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s. Mouza/Vlllage as per 
Structure Type Coordinate 

No, Revenue Sheet 
latltute Longltute 

37 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'16,S0"N 78° 3'35. 7911E 
38 Dalanwala Pakka 30.19'16.23"N 78° 3'35.74"E 
39 Oalanwala Pakka 30°19'15.7S"N 78° 3'35.78"E 
40 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19115.1411N 78° 3'35.86"E 
41 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'14.85"N 78• 3'35.99"E 
42 Dalanwala Pakka 30.19'14.68"N 78° 3'36.04"E 
43 Dalanwala Pakka 30.19'14.SS"N 78° 3'36.08"E 
44 Dalanwala Pakka 30•19'14.31"N 78° 3'36.20"E 
45 Dalanwala Pakka 30.19'14.13"N 78° 3'36.27"E 
46 Oalanwala Pakka 30°19'13.91 "N 78° 3'36.38"E 
47 Dalanwala Pakka 30.19'13.77"N 78" 3'36.49"E 
48 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'13.56"N 78~ 3'36.60"E 

49 Dalanwala Pakka 30"19'13.34 "N 78° 3'36.74"E 
so Dalanwala Pakka 30°i9'12.6711N 78" 3'37.10:'E 

51 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19112.3211N 78° 3'37.23"E 
52 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'11.78"N 78° 3'37.44"E 

53 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19' 11.53 "N 78° 3'37.48"E 

54 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'11.1311N 78" 3'37.52"E 

55 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'10.78"N 78° 3'37.54"E 

56 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'12.14"N 78° 3'38.SS"E 
57 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'12.0211N 78° 3'38.9411E 

58 Dalanwala Pakka 30°l~'ll.86 11N 78° 3'39.0311E 

59 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'10.S0"N 78° 3'37.SS"E 
60 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19110.2411N 78° 3'37.5811E 
61 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'10.B"N 78° 3'37.60"E 
62 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'9.96"N 78° 3'37.Gl"E 
63 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'9.7811N 78° 3'37.G0"E 
64 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'9.57"N 78° 3'37.62"E 
65 Oalanwala Pakka 30°1919.3411N 78° 3'37.6911E 
66 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'9.12"N 78° 3'37.GS"E 
67 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'9.2211N 78' 3'38.22"E 
68 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'8.83"N 78° 3'37.93"E 
69 Dalanwala Pakka 30°1918.7411N 78° 3'38.28"E 
70 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'8.82"N 78' 3'38.SG"E 
71 Dalanwala Pakka 30°1918.2411N 78° 3'37.88"E 
72 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'8.41"N 78' 3'38.84"E 
73 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'7.96"N 78° 3'38.13"E 
74 Dalanwala Pakka 30°1917.9911N 78° 3139.0l"E 
75 Dalanwala Pakka 30°1918,0B"N 78° 3138.6811E 
76 Dalanwala Pakka 30°1917.72"N 78° 3'38.18"E 
77 Dalanwala Pakka 30°1917.8611N 78° 3'38.67"E 78 Dalanwala Pakka 30°1917.9311N 78° 3'39.19"E 
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-
s. Mouza/Vlllage as per 

Structure Type Coordinate 
No. Revenue Sheet 

Latltute Longltute -

79 Dalanwala Pakka 30.19'7.44"N 78' 3'38.20"E 
80 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'7 .23"N 78' 3138.3311E 
81 Dalanwala Pakka l0'19'7,61"N 78' 3138.SS"E 
82 DalahWala Pakka 30.19'7.74"N 78° 3'39.14"E 
83 balanwala Pakka 30'19'7.56"N 78' 3'39.22"E 
84 Dalanwala Pakka 30°1917.4411N 78' 3'38.82''E 
85 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'7,42"N 78' 3'39.42"E 
86 Dalanwala -Pakka ~0'19'7.0S"N 78' 3'38.44"E 
87 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'7.29"N 78' 3'38.86"E 
88 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'7.lB"N 78° 3'38.Bl"E 
89 Dalanwala Pakka 30•19'7.23"N 78° 3'39.20"E 
90 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19 16. 79"N 78' 3'38.45"E 
91 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'7.12"N 78° 3'39.39UE 

92 Dalanwala Pakka 30"19'6.94"N 78' 3 I39.48"E 

93 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'6,86"N 78' 3'39.26"E 

94 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'6.59"N 78° 3'38.46"E 

95 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'6.33"N 78' 3138.64"E 
: 96 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'6.35"N 7g• 3'39.62"E 

97 Dalanwala Pakka 30• 19'6.0611N 78° 3'38.52"E 

98 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'6.32"N 7g• 3I39.l0"E 

99 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'6.07"N 7g• 3'39.42"E 
100. Dalanwala Pakka 30.19'6.22"N 78° 3'39. 70"E 
101 Dalanwala Pakka 30•19•s.s2"N 78° 3'38.65"E 
102 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'5.59"N 78• 3'39.09"E 
103 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'5.56"N 78• 3'39.42"E 
104 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'5.57"N 78° 3'39.S0"E 
105 Dalanwala Pakka 30°1915.2611N 78° 3'38.87"E 
106 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'5.32 11N 78° 3'39.44"E 
107 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19'5.12"N 1a• 3'39.75"E 
108 Dalanwala Pakka 30.19'5.2311N 78' 3'39.4211E 
109 Dalanwala Pakka 30.19'5.11 11N 1s· 3•3a.s2"E 

110 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'4.98"N 78' 3'39.34"E 
111 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'4.83"N 1a· 3'38.7111E 
112 Dalanwala Pakka 30.19'4.73"N 1s· ·3•39,2s"E 
113 Dalanwala Pakka 30.1914.95"N 78° 3139.7711E 
114 Dalanwala Pakka 30°19I4.4011N 78. 3138.Gl"E 
115 Dalanwala Pakka 30°1914.4711N 1a· 3'39.3411E 
116 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'4.40"N 78° 3'39.61"E 
117 Dalanwala Pakka 30.19'4.17"N 1s· 3'38.GG"F 
118 Dalanwala Pakka 30.19'4.2l"N 78° 3'39.0l''E 
119 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'4.lS"N 78° 3'39.8311E 
120 Dalanwala Pakka 30'19'3.65"N 78' 3'39.0S"E 
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Mouza/Village as per s. 

No. Revenue Sheet Structure Type 

121 Dalanwala Pakka 
122 Dalanwala Pakka 
123 Dalanwala Pakka 
124 Dalanwala Pakka 
125 Dalanwala Pakka 
126 Dalanwala Pakka 
127 Dalanwala Pakka 
128 Dalanwala Pakka 
129 Dalanwala· Pakka 
130 Dalanwala Pakka 
131 Dalanwala Pakka 
132 Dalanwala Pakka 
133 Dalanwala Pakka 
134 Dalanwala Pakka 
135 Dalanwala Pakka 
136 Dalanwala Pakka 
137 Dalanwala Pakka 
138 Dalanwala Pakka 
139 Dalanwala Pakka 
140 Dalanwala Pakka 
141 Dalanwala Pakka 
142 Dalanwala Pakka 
143 Dalanwala Pakka 
144 Dalanwala Pakka 
145 Dalanwala Pakka 
146 Dalanwala Pakka 
147 Dalanwala Pakka 
148 Dalanwala Pakka 
149 Dalanwala Pakka 
150 Dalanwala Pakka 
151 Dalanwala Pakka 
152 Dalanwala Pakka 
153 Dalanwala Pakka 
154 Dalanwala Pakka 
155 Dalanwala Pakka 
156 Dalanwala Pakka 
157 Dalanwala Pakka 
158 Dalanwala Pakka 
159 Dalanwala Pakka 
160 Dalanwala Pakka 
161 Dalanwala Pakka 
162 Dalanwala Pakka 

--

Coordinate 7 
( 

Latitute Loogltute -
30.19'3.31"N 7g• 3'39. 7S"E 
30.19'3.34"N 78° 3'38.52"E 
30.19'2.81"N 78• 3'38.B0"E 
30.19'2.°76"N 78° 3'39.16"E 
30D19'2.74"N 78° 3'39.43"E 
30°19'2.Bl"N 78° 3'39. 79"E 
30°1912.4911N 78' 3'39.SG"E 
30°19'2.45"N 78° 3'39.23"E 
30.19'2.31"N 78° 3'39.27"E 

30°19'2.l0"N 78° 3'39.31"E 

30°19'1.97"N 78' 3'39.52"E 
30'19'1.73"N 78° 3'39.6811E 
30'19'1.Sl"N 78' 3'39.72"E 
30.19'1.29"N 7g• 3'39. 78i"'E 

30•19•1.05"N 78° 3'39.69"E 
30°19'0.86"N 78° 3'39.54"E 
30°19'0.67"N 78' 3'39.57"E 
30'19'0.47"N 78° 3'39.68"E 
30°19'0.28"N 78° 3'39.68"E 
30°19'0.12"N 78° 3'39.62"E 

30°18159.9011N 78° 3'39.60"E 
30°18'59.75"N 78° 3'39.57"E 
30°18'59.37"N 78" 3'39.67"E 
30°18'58.97"N 78° 3'39.68"E 
30°18'58.Bl"N 78° 3'39.62"E 
30°l8158.63"N 78° 3'39,57"E 
30°18'58.53"N 78" 3'39.56"E 
30°l815S:3511N 78° 3'39.58"E 
30°18'57.BS"N 78° 3'39.52"E 
30"18'57. 74"N 78° 3'39.52"E 
30'18'57.62"N 78° 3'39.61"E 
30•1S'57.47"N 78° 3'39.65"E 
30•1s157.28"N 78° 3'39.62"E 
30°18'56.89"N 78° 3'39.64"E 
30°18'56.63 "N 78° 3'39.53"E 
30°18'56.46"N 78° 3'39.52"E 
30"18'56.33"N 78° 3'39.64"E 
30°18156.1711N 78° 3'39.52"E 
30°18'56.03 "N 78° 3'39.48"E 
30"18'55.81"N 78" 3'39.46"E 
30°18155.6211N 78' 3'39.5211E 
30°18'55.41 "N 78° 3'39.47"E 

- I 
I 
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-
s. Mouza/Vlllage as per -
No. Revenue Sheet Structure Type Coordinate 

163 Dalanwala latltute Longltute -
164 Dalanwala 

Pakka 30'18'55.28"N 78" 3'39.43"E -Pakka 
165 Dalanwala 

30' 18'55,08''N 78° 3'39.S0"E -

166 
Pakka 3o•ia155.06"N 78" 3'39.28"E -

Dalanwala Pakka 30•1a•ss.01"N 78" 3'38.79"E 
-

167 Dala11wala Pakka 
168 Dalanwala 

30'18'54,60"N 7a• 3'39.17"E 

169 
Pakka 30'18'54.29"N 78' 3'38.61"E 

Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'54.23"N 78• 3'39.29"E 
170 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'53.95 "N 781 3'39.07"E 
171 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'53.96"N 78' 3'38.60"E 
172 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18153.8611N 78' 3'39.03"E 
173 Dalanwala Pakka. 30°18153.6711N 78' 3'38.69"E " 

174 Dalanwala Pakka 30"18'53.68"N 78' 3'39:19"E 
175 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18'53.Gl"N 78' 3138.96"E 
176 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'55.42"N 78° 3140.2l"E 
177 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'55.29"N 78' 3'40.17"E 
178 Dalanwala Pakka 30°l81S5.10"N 7g• 3'40.12"E 

179 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'54.83"N 78° 3'40.14"E 

180 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18154.3411N 78° 3'40.20"E 

181 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18'53.61 "N 7g• 3'40.30"E 

182 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18'53.28"N 78° 3'38.86"E 
183 Dalanwala Pakka 30"18'53. 74 "N 78° 3'39.47"E 

184 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18153.4011N 78" 3'39.46"E 

185 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18153.l0"N 78° 3'39.0l"E 
186 0alanwala Pakka 30°18'53.lB"N 78° 3'39.28"E 
187 Dalanwala Pakka 30°l8 153.23"N 78° 3'39.62"E 

188 Dalanwala Pakka 30•1s·s2.92"N 78° 3139.07"E 

189 Dalanwala Pakka 30•1a·s2.99"N 78° 3'39.46"E 
190 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18153.45 "N 78° 3'38.38"E 
191 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18153,2011N 78° 3'38.52"E 
192 0alanwala Pakka 30•1s•s2.74"N 78° 3138.5411E 
193 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18152.S0"N 78" 3 I38.0S"E 

194 Dalanwala Pakka 30•1s·s2.73"N 78' 3'39.32"E 

195 Dalanwala Pakka 30•1aI53.3211N 78° 3'40.37"E 

196 0alanwala Pakka 30•1a•s2.s211N 78° 3'40.47"E 
197 0alanwala Pakka 30'18'52.Sl"N 78' 3140A611E 
198 Dalanwala Pakka 30•1a·s2.4911N 7g• 3'39.37"E 
199 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18152.2311N 78° 3'40.62"E 
200 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18I 52.2311N 78° 3139.2311E 
201 Dalanwala Pakka 30•1s1s2.3311N 78° 3139.67"E 
202 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18152.0111N 78~ 3'38.S4"E 
203 Dalanwala Pakka 30•1s·s2.03"N 78° 3139.Sl"E 
204 Dalanw~la Pakka 30•1s1s1.99"N 781 3'40.69"E 
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s. Mouza/VIUage as p I 

er 7 
No. Revenue Sheet Structure Type Coordinate 

l 

- I 
205 Dalanwala latltute longltute - 1 

Pakka 30•1a 1s1.70 11N 206 Dalanwala 78° 3'38.SO"E Pakka 30'18'51.72"N 207 Dalanwala Pakka 
7a· 3'39,42"E 

208 Dalanwala 
30'18'51.69"N 78' 3'39.81"E 

Pakka 
209 Dalanwala 

30.18'51.37"N 78' 3'39.56"E 

210 
Pakka 30'18'5l.11"N 78• 3'38.9S"E Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'Sl.07"N 78• 3'39.83"E 211 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'50. 79"N 7g• 3'38,57"E 212 Dalanwala 

213 
Pakka 30'18'51.57"N 1a· 3'4o. 79"£ 

Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'51.24"N 78' 3'40.20"E 214 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'51.28"N 7g• 3'40.93"E 
215 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'50.63"N 78° 3'39.53"E 
216 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'50.59"N 78' 3'40.32"£ 
217 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'50.83"N 78' 3'41.07"E 
218 Dalanwala Pakka· 30'18'49.67" N 78' 3 '38.84"E 
219 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18'49. 77"N 7g• 3'39.07"E 
220 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'49.93 11N 78° 3'39.28"E 
221 Dalanwala Pakka 30•1s 1S0.06"N 78° 3'39.49"E 
222 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18150.36 11N 78° 3'39.69"E 
223 Dalanwala Pakka 30•1a·so.27"N 7g• 3 140.27"E 
224 Dalanwa/a Pakka 30•1a·so.04 "N 78° 3'39.85"E 
225 Da/anwala Pakka 30°18150.02 11N 78° 3'40.26"6 
226 Oalanwala Pakka 30•18 149.SS"N 78° 3'39.74"E 
227 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18 149-.Sl"N 78° 3'40.33"E 
228 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18 149.53 11N 78° 3'40.44"E 
229 Dalanwala Pakka 30"18149.26"N 78° 3'40.27"E 
230 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'48.97"N 78° 3140.ll"E 
231 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18 148.74 11N 78° 3'40.07"E 
232 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'48.49"N 78° 3'39.99"E 

233 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18'48.BB"N 78° 3'40.42"E 

234 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18 148.53 11N 78' 3'40.17 11E 

235 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'49.16"N 78° 3'40.52"E 

236 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'47.34"N 78• 3'41.17"E 

237 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18'47.22"N 78° 3'40.86"E 

238 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'47.04"N 7g• 3140.90"E 

239 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'46.86 11N 7g• 3140.94"E 

240 Dalanwala • Pakka 30°18 146.68 11N 78° 3'40.97"E 

241 Oalanwala Pakka 30°18 146.49 11N 78° 3'41.07"E 

242 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'46.40 11N 78° 3'41.lS"E 

243 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18 146.31 "N 78° 3'41.26"E 

244 Dalanwala Pakka 30°18'46.18 11N 78° 3'41.33"E 

245 Dalanwala Pakka· 30°18 146.03 11N 78' 3'41.47"E 

24 61 Dalanwala Pakka 30'18'45.97"N 78' 3'41.63"[ 

If:?''"?~ -

.J 

Q; Scanned with OKEN Scanner 

163585

sumit sinha
Rectangle



s. Mouza/Village as per Coordinate No. Revenue Sheet Structure Type 

Latftute Longltute 247 Dalanwala Pakka 30•1a145.85"N 78° 3'41.7S"E 248 Dalanwala Pakka 30•1a '45. 7611N 7g• 3'41.87"E 249 Dalanwala Pakka 30.18'45. 72"N 78• 3'41.94"E 250 Dalanwala Pakka 30•1s145.6S"N 78° 3'42.03"E 251 Dalanwala Pakka 30•1s145.6011N 7g• 3'42.17"E 252 Dalanwala Pakka 30.18'45.53"N 7g• 3'42.34"E 253 Kedarpuram Pakka 30°16'41.49"N 78• 2'46.00"E 254 Kedarpuram Pakka 30•16141.45"N 78• 2'45.66"E 255 Kedarpuram Pakka 30.16'41.29"N 7g• 2'45.83"E 
256 Mothorowala Pakka 30"16'4.22"N 78' 2'53.01 "E 
257 Mothorowala Pakka 30°16'3.93"N 7g• 2'52.63"E 
258 Mothorowala Pakka 30.16'3.93"N 78° 2'52.63"E 
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Format For Providing details of the structures in the Active Flood Plain zone 

s. Names of Type of Coordinates (Latitude Structure is Structure ls 
no Structure structure - Longitude) causing pollution causing hindrance 

(Temporary to the river (Y/N) to the river flow 

or (YIN) 

Permanent) 

a b C d e f 

Latitude Longitude 
1 Rani w/o Vijay Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

kumar )0.350071:l 78.06682651 NMCG NMCG 

2 Navab s/o Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
shakil 30.34993591 78.06674801 NMCG NMCG 

3 Rahul s/o Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
Verender 30.34982902 78.06666317 

NMCG NMCG 

4 Mohamad Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
Anish/lrshad 30.34975417 78.06662413 NMCG NMCG 
s/o Chaman 

5 Savitri w/o Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
Dhirender 30.34971797 78.06660595 NMCG NMCG 

Rawat 
6 Ajay kumar s/o Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Perveen singh 30.34968171 78.06658503 NMCG NMCG 

7 Naaseer s/o Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Ramjani 
30.34963854 78.06657531 NMCG NMCG 

8 Chandrapal s/o Permanent 
78.06654663 

To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

kajdu 
30.34958541 

NMCG NMCG 

9 Oinesh kumar Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

s/o Ram singh 
30.3495155 l 78.06651571 NMCG NMCG 

10 Monu kumar Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

s/o Naresh 30.34933542 78.06635876 NMCG NMCG 

kuamar 

11 Vipin s/o Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

shivcharan 30.34929922 78.06634058 NMCG NMCG 

Agyat Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
12 NMCG 

30.31330'105 78.06103624 NMCG 

To be ascertain by 
Permanent 

To be ascertain by 
13 Prasant NMCG NMCG 

Shrama and 30.31314916 78.06102436 
Rahul Sharma 

\ 

\ 
i 
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14 Prashant 
To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Temporary 
NMCG NMCG 

sharma and 30.31263318 78.06131699 

rahul sharma 

15 Virendra singh Temporary 
To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

son of Murli NMCG NMCG 
30.31'285211 78.0106%43 

Singh 

16 Mahendra Temporary ' To be ascertain by To be ascertai'n by 

Singh son of NMCG NMCG 
30.34281469 78.07064764 

Pyare Lal 

17 Plot nagar Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

nigam NMCG NMCG 
30,34278336 78.0706397 

18 Plot nagar Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

nigam 
30.32395~45 

NMCG NMCG 
78,059748 

' 

19 Prema Devi Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

w/o Rajesh NMCG NMCG 

.Rawat, Jagdish 30.32388185 78.05974679 

Prasad 

20 Deepak son of Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Dhakur Singh 30.32376553 78.05974683 NMCG NMCG 

21 Guddi Devi Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
w/o Birendra 30.323682 78.05974589 NMCG NMCG 

Singh 

22 Rakesh Kohli Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

son of 30,32359862 78,05975182 NMCG NMCG 
Oevendra 

23 Urmila Kothari Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

s/o Bhagat 30.32351814 78.05975422 NMCG NMCG 
Ram Kothari 

24 Surendra Singh Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Bisht s/o NMCG NMCG 
Khushal Singh 

30.32343453 78,05974985 

Bisht 

25 Ved Bhushan Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Ohoundiyal s/o NMCG NMCG 

Govind Ram 30.32333083 78.05978045 

Ohoundiyal 
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26 Surendra Singh Temporary To betscertain by To be ascertain by 
. CG NMCG Rawat s/o 

Trilok singh 30.32307175 78.05979851 

Rawat 

27 Om prakash Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Sundriyal s/o NMCG NMCG 

Prasadi lal 
30.32300377 78.05980399 

Sund riyal 

28 Arvind Singh Temporary To be a:kertain by To be ascertain by 

Rawat s/o NMCG NMCG 

Bhagwan Singh 30.32266921 78.05980367 

Rawat 

29 Agyaat Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
30.32315861 78.05978835 NMCG NMCG 

30 K.K Bahukundi Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
30.32338433 78.05976675 

NMCG NMCG 

31 K.K Bahukundi Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

30.3231187 78.05979614 NMCG NMCG 

32 Maya Mohan Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
Painuly s/o Brij NMCG NMCG 
Mohan Painuly 30.32274967 78.05982775 

33 Susil Dhiman Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
s/o 

30.30286422 78.06333017 NMCG NMCG 
Manmohan lal - . l.JJ .... 

34 Ram Avad s/o Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
Ram Nath NMCG NMCG 

30.30282426 78.06333576 

35 lmran s/o Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Parjan Ali NMCG NMCG 
30.30863735 78.06514457 

36 Brij Raj S/O Brlj Temporary 
30.32469876 78,06002827 

To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Bhan NMCG NMCG 

37 Sonu Sundriyal Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

s/o Agayat NMCG NMCG 
30.32477022 78.0600227 

38 Bittu Panwar Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

s/o Kukkan NMCG NMCG 
30.:l2484176 78.06002056 

Singh 
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-39 Asma Parveen Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

w/o Mohamad NMCG NMCG 
30.32496992 78.06001673 

Khalid 

-
40 Sanjeev s/o Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Ghasl Ram NMCG NMCG 
30.32490733 78.0600186 

41 Sachin sonkat Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
s/o Ashok 

30.32501792 78.06002904 
NMCG NMCG 

Sonkar 

42 Dheeraj S/O Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
Gulsan Kumar NMCG NMCG 

30.32506317 78.06005176 . 
43 Kamla Devi Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

30.32511721 78.06006733 
NMCG NMCG 

44 JayPal s/o Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
Fakeera NMCG NMCG 

30.3251685 78.06009331 

45 Papu s/o Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
Bitthal NMCG NMCG 

30.32522292 78.06012606 

46 Kamla s/o Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Chote lal NMCG NMCG 
30.32612773 78.06039103 

47 Anil Kumar s/o Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Chote lat NMCG NMCG 
30.32618346 78.06049279 

48 Brijesh Kumar Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
30.32626474 78.06062678 

NMCG NMCG 

49 Brijesh Kumar Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

NMCG NMCG 
30.32644328 78.06084149 

To be ascertain by 
Temporary To be ascertain by 

50 Rajat s/o Ved 
NMCG NMCG 

Prakash 30.32635682 78.06073185 

(t 
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Jai Ram s/o Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
51 NMCG NMCG 

Banwari Lal 30.32622902 78.06056624 

Rahul s/o Lal Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
52 NMCG NMCG 

Chand 30,32608422 78.06032412 

53 Nand Kishor Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

s/o Tulsi . NMCG NMCG 
30.3263098 78.06067825 

Mehta 

54 Pankaj s/o Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Jiyalal Yadav 30.32620142 78.06052746 
NMCG NMCG 

55 Leda S/o soura Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

30.32615552 78.06043861 NMCG NMCG 

56 Sunder Ram Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

s/o kishori 
30.32781706 

Ram 
78.06208772 

NMCG NMCG 

57 Rajendra Suraj Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

5/o Begaan 
30,32748459 78.06209462 

NMCG NMCG 

58 Sachin s/o Ram Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
Pal . NMCG NMCG 

30.31034736 78.06410934 

59 Ram kishor s/o Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Ramcharan NMCG NMCG 
30.31002028 78.06458992 

60 Mahendra Pal Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

s/o lftari NMCG NMCG 

30'.30987338 78.0647637 

61 Mukesh Kumar Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
I. 

s/o Har charan NMCG NMCG 
30.3099128 78.06473393 

62 Tikam Ram son Temporary To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

of Ramcharan 30,2 76655 78 78.04509184 NMCG NMCG 
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Temporary 
To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

63 Dayal Singh NMCG NMCG 
Thakur 30.27669085 78.04511278 

To be ascertain by 
Suresh Kumar Permanent To be ascertain by 

64 NMCG NMCG 
s/o Sant 

30.27672241 78.04513658 
Laid ass 

65 UnKnown Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

NMCG NMCG 
30.27675054 78,04516735 

66 Diggi s/o Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Chandra Pal NMCG NMCG 

Singh 
30.27678461 78.04519657 

67 Rakesh s/o Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

Bachan NMCG NMCG 
30.2 7.681733 78.04521896 

68 Sonu Sharma Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 

s/o Maange NMCG NMCG 

Ram 30.27684644 78.04524008 

69 Ravi Kumar S/o Permanent To be ascertain by To be ascertain by 
Chatur Singh 30.27687436 78.04526123 NMCG NMCG 

(J 
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S.No. l\ame 

I Mr. Javed Hussain s:o :\1r. Aj:w Shah 

2 Mr. Shrv Pnkash 

- Mrs. R..ikhi Chetri W!o Amar Chctri 

~ '.\1.:-. ~adan Lal Mory-a S.'o Mr. Chote Lal 

-<; Mr. Sumit Kumar Slo Mr. Hari Lal -

6 
\frs. Sangocta W/o Mr. Subhash (narufra 

7 Mr. Vikas Chandra S/o Mr. Kaluram 

7 

Mussoorie Dchradun Development Authority, 
Transpor Nagar, Saharanpur Road, Near JSBT, Dehradun. 

(Pro, 1iding details of the Structure in the Active Flood Plain Zone) 

Google Cordinatc, 
Structure is Cilusin,: Structure is Causing 
Pollution to the river hindrance to the river flow 

Type: of Structure 
(Latitude & Longiaudc) 

(Yf,S~O) (YESIN01 
Address 

(Temporary or Pcnrwncnf) 
Latitude Lon~ilude To be Ascertain by NMCG To~ Ascertain by NMCG 

Kath hang la. 
Bha.ag-2. Tinposc 30.378545° 78.09135i' As Aho-,e A5Above 

Dha.kpatti 

KatJ,hangla. 
Ahaa:.r-2. l'anni ki Jhopdi 30.378779° /8.09154i' As /•bcve As t,bove 

Dhakpani 

Kathbangla .. 
Bhaag-2, Tinpose 30.379444° 78.0917C'4° As Abcve A.<. Above 
Dha.~patti 

I 

Kathbangla. 
Bhaag-2, Pakka M akaan -;o.379862° 78.092024° AsAb!)ve ~Abcve 
Dhalq,atti 

Kathhangla. 
Hhaag-2. Pakka Mal..-.ian 30.379692° 78.092063° As Above As Above Ohakpatti 

Kathbangla, 
Bha.ag-2, Pakka Makaan 30.379979° 78.092009° As Above Dhakpatti As Above 

KaU,han!Jla, 
Bhaag-2, Pakk.1 Makaan 30.379811° 78.092279° Dhakpatti As Above A~ Above 

··~- .... .- .. '--
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lU 

II 

12 

13 

1-t 

15 

Mr. Anuj Kumar S/o Mr. Brijcsh Kuma.r 
KatJ,bangla, 

Bhuag-2, 
IJhalq,atti 

Knthbangla, 
Mr. Ramkumar S/o Mr. Ramrharnn Bhaag-2, 

Dhakpatti 

Kathbangla. 
~IJrs. Suman D.:vi W/o Mr. Ylanu Rhaag-2, 

Ohakpatli 

Kathbangla, 
Mr. Mahendra Singh Uhaag-2, 

Dhakpatti 

Mr. Jagjccvan S/o Siyaram 
Kath bang la, 

lJhaag-2, 
Dhakt,atti 

\1r. Jagjccvan S/o Siyaram 
Kathbangla.. 

Dhaag-2, 
DhakpaUi 

Mr. Damodar Prasad S/o Mr. \fahendra Kathbangla. 
Yadav Ohaag-2, 

Dhakpatti 

Mr. fool Chandra S/o Mr. Ragayan Murya 
KatJ,bangla, 

Bhaag-2, 
Dha.lcpatti 

... 

Goshala 30.380017° 78.092525° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 10.379997° 78.0'.H(,91 c, As Above· As Above 

Pakk.i M akaan 30.380126° 78.092686" As Above As Above 

Pakka \1alrarm 30.380042° 78.092562° As Abo•,e As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.38011° 78.092735° As Above As Above 

l'akka Makaan 30.380223° 78.092955'' As Above k.Above 

Pakku Mukaan 30.)80503° 78.09271° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makann 30.380896° 78.093044° As Above As Above 
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16 

17 

~ 
18 

19 

20 

'Kalhbangla, 

Mrs. Soniya Yad:iv W/o A\.:hilesh Jlhaag-2, 
Dhakpalli 

Kathbangla. 
M7S. C-cer;i..Singh W/o "Mr. Gh,msy:im Bhaag-2. 

Dhakpani 

~1r ... Mamta Devi Wio Mr. Roshan Lal 
Kathbanglli; 

Bhaag-2, 
Dhak.patti 

Kalhbangla. 
).,Ir~ 1-ta'll.a Sha.'171:s W/o \'1r. Ki~hori= Bhaag-2, 

Dhalqrnlli 

Mrs. Koshaliya W/o Sim.ore Singh Kathbangla, 
Bbaag-2, 
DhakpaUi 

Pakka M nkaan 30.380S27° 78.092629° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30. 380414° 78.0925S6° As Above A5.t,bovc 

T<f<f,71,<n.'i 30.380426° 78.09253° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30. ~80'126° 78.09252° As Above As Above 

Pakh Makaan 30 .• lROS72° 78.092892° As Above As Above 
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21 
Mr. Bhut:til Sh:ih S/o Mr. Bhagwan Singh 

22 Mrs. ~fanju W!o Mr. R:imprabsh 

-

"''.;. 
Mrs Sunit.i W,o RooplaJ 

24 
~1r. \"ircrdra Singh S/o Mr. Prdlap Singh 

25 
\1r. Sher Muhammed S/o Mr. Sumshudcen 

2(, 
\1r. Aya. ~foja S/o Mr. !mdaad Ali 

Mr. Clictram S/o ~r. S;1tguru 
27 

Kathhangla. 
Rhaag-2, Pakka Mukaan :.l0.3K0482° 78.092947° N, Abtlv<! As Above 

Dhakpatti 

Kathbangla, 
30.380384° 78.092523° As Above As Above 

Bhaag-2. Pakka Mahan 

Dhakpatti 

Kathbangla .. 
Bhaag-2, Pakka Makaan 30.380575° 78.092905" As Abo11e As Ab0'1e 

Dhakpalli 

Kathbangla. 
Bhaag-2, Pakka Makau..n 30.380613° 78.092802° As Above As Above 

Dhakpatti 

Kathbangfa 
Bhaag-2, Pakka Makaan 30.380762° 78.092897° .\5 Above As Above 

Dhakpatti 

Kal11hangla, 
Hhaag-2, Pakka Makaan ]0.380793° 78.092922° A£Abo..-e As Above 
Ohakpalli 

Kathbangla, 
Rhaag-2, rakka Maiman 30.380802° 78.~277•il As Above As Above 

J)hakpalli 
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29 

30 

31 

~, _,_ 

33 

34 

35. 

36 

37 

38 

Mrs. Rukhshan Kh:ih1n W/o }..-fr. Kaushal 
Ansari 

Mr. Swami Nath S/o Shcshram 

Jvlrs. l'rahba De,·i W/o Mr. Prakash Singh 

Mrs. Sa.-oj Devi W/o \fr. Gaya Prasad 

L:!tc. .. .\.,kit Chauhan Sin .\-!rs. Savitri Devi 

Mr. Gaya Prasad S/o Mr. Babu.Jal 

.\"-rs. Manpyari W/o \1r. Matiram 

Mr. lurnu Kabadi 

Mohamine<1 Ni:, .. aam 

Mr. Manoj S/o Mr. Jbankru Cbowdhary 

Mrs. Anju Pundit W/o Mr. Sanjay l'undit 

KathbanJ~la, 
Dhaag-2, 
DhaJq,atti 

Knthbangla, 
Bhaag-2, 
Dhakpatti 

Karhbangla, 
l3haag-2, 
Dhakpatti 

Kathbangla, 
Ahaag-2, 
Dhak-paoti 

Kathbangla, 
Bhaag-2, 
DhuJ...-patti 

Kathbangla, 
Hhaag-2, 
Dhak:oalti 

Kathbangla, 
Bhaag-2, 
Dhakpalli 

Kathhangla, 
Bhaag-2, 
Dhakpatti 

Ka1hbangla, 
Bhaag-2, 
!Jhakpatti 

Katl1ba11gla, 
Bhaag-2, 
Dhakvatti 

Kalhbangla, 
Bhaag-2, 
Dhakpalli 

Pakka Makaan 30.380873° 78.092992° As Ahove f\!.Abo11e 

Pakka Maknan 30.380') 17° 78.092954° AsAbO'lle As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.37913i' 78.091513° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaai1 30.381011° 78.092982° As Above As 1'..bO'J~ 

l'akka l\.fakaan 30.381169° 78.093058" J!.s Above ~.Above 

Jhuggi Jhopdi 30.381358° 78.093184° As Above A.s Above 

Jfiuggi Jhopdi 30.379098° 78.094633° As Above As ,'\bove 

Jhuggi Jhopdi 30.381517° 78.0'}3556° As Above As 1\bove 

Jhuggi Jhupdi 30.381626° 7B.093531° As Abo~ A.s Above 

Jhu~i Jhopdi 30.381468° 78.0934t9° As Above. As Above 

Tinshcd J0.381754° 78.093641° As Above l\s Above 
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39 

40 

41 

42 

4~ 

44 

45 

46 

,17 

Mr. Rajkumar 

Mrs. Roopa Yadav W/o Mr. Hanurnan 

Mr. Bhutail Shah S/o Mr. RhagwJu Singh 

Hitbndh Vyakti 

Mrs. Sunira Dc:,i W/o 1\lr. Ramnar:iyan 
PrcmchanJ 

Mr. Pn:mchand Sto Mr. Lalu Prasad 

Mrs. (" ,odambe.ri W/o ~1r. Jagatram 

Mrs. Rajeshwari Devi W/o Mr. Jagprasa<l 

Mr. Parimal Maiakar Sfo Mr. Aashima l.alw 

Kathbangla, 
llhaag-2, 
IJhakpalli 

Kathbangln, 
Bh:mg-2, 
Dhakpalli 

Kathbangla, 
Bhaag-2, 
Dhakpatti 

Kath bang la, 
Bhaag-2, 
Dhakpatti 

Kathbangl,1, 
Bhaug-2, 
Dh.ikpatti 

Karhbangla. 
Bhaag-2, 
Dhakpalli 

Kalhbangla, 
Rhaag-2, 
Dhakpalli 

Kath bang la, 
Bhaag-2, 
Dhaknatti 

KatJ1bangla, 
Bhoag-2. 
Dhakpatti 

Jhuggi .lhopdi 30.3RJ 295° 78.093218° A~ AbovP. A.s Above 

'finshcd 30.381256° 78.(>93126° As Above A.sAbove 

Tinshcd 30.381249° 78.093196° As Abo11e As Above 

Pal:k.i Makaan 30.381265° 78.093168° A5 Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.380991° 78.092993<) A!;Abo11e A.s Above 

Pakka Mak.Jan .30.380935° 78.092998° A.s Abo11e A.s AbovP 

Pakka i\fakna.n 3CU80891° 78.092.'192° As Above As Above 

l'akka Makaan :m.3·19925° 78.09242.<;0 
As Above As Above 

P1llclca Mukaan 30.380138° 78.C>9 l 80411 
As Above A.s Above 
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48 
Mrs. Babli W/o Mr. Su.rcndra 

4Q Mrs. Aasha Yadav W/o Mr. R..lmcsh Chand 

50 
~fr. Savit Kumar Singh S/o Mr. Lakhm1 

Singh 

51 Mrs. Anita K:mnojiya W/o Mr. Ajay t-:11mar 

52 
\1rs. Seema Das W/o Mr. Guddu Das 

53 \fr~ \:1sha Yadav W/o ~fr_ Dincsh 

54 ~fr_ Ra1111: .. ~ S/o Mr. Na.riva Hanuman 

55 Mrs. Rcshma W/o Mr. Akram 

56 Mr. Aslam S/o Mr. Aslook 

Kathbangla, 
Dhaag-2, 
Dhakpatti 

K.1thbangla, 
Dhaag-3, 
Ohalcpatti 

Kathhangla. 
Bhaag-t, 
DhaJ...i,atti 

Kathbangfa, 
Bhaag-4. 
Dhakpatti 

Kathbangla, 
Bhaag-6, 
Dhakpatti 

Kalhhangla. 
Bhaag-7. 
Dbalq,al!i 

Kathhangla, 
Bhaag-6, 
Dhakpatti 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Pukka Maka,111 30.380601° 78.092671° As Abo•1e A:s Above 

Pakka M akaan 30.379835° 78.091856° /\s Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.379896° 78.091472° As Above /\.~ Above 

l' akka \fakaan 30.379857° 78.091679° As Above As ,'\bove 

Pakka M akaan 30.380095° 78.092354° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan ]0.380101° 78.092248° As Above As Auove 

Pakk.a ~ akaan :m.3802">.~0 
78.092205° ..\s Above As Above 

Pakk.a Makaan .~tl.380618° 78.092684° As Above 11.s Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.378506° 78.091873° As Above As Above 
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57 

58 

59 

Mi 

61 

62 

63 

6.i 

65 

66 

67 

Mr. Islam S/o Mr. Aslook 

Mr .. ~lcr:im Sio Mr. Aslook 

Mr. Aslam ·S/o :\s!ook 

Mr. Sham.sh::r S/o \fr. Aslook 

Mr. Dil~~cr S.o ~fr. ,-\slook 

!l.irs. Aashika lk\-i W:o \fr. Decpalc 

Mrs. Dimple W;o Mr. :Ka-naljeet 

Mr. Dccpak S:o Mr. Kamalject 

Mr. Rama Pr.isad S/o Mr. Mohm. 
Sa.hd:iprasarl 

M,. Pintu SIi, Mr. Kalu Chand 

Mr . .Su,iy., Prakash 

Tarin Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Tnrl:i Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
l{jspa.na River 

Tada Nagai, 
}{ ispana Ri\,cr 

T:irla :"l:agal, 
Rispana River 

Tari.a Nagal, 
Rispana River 

T aria Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Ti1Ila Nagai, 
R.ispana River 

l"arla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana J{jvcr 

Tarfa Nag.al, 
Nispana River 

---

Pakka Mnkn.:in 30.378693° 1a.0~11ns 0 As /\h()ve As.Above 

Pakk--a Makaan J0.178!)()2° 7R.097038° Ai Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.379205° 78.09239° 115Above /\5 l\b-Ovc 

Pakka \fakaan 30.379133° 78.092056° As Above As r,bove 

J>akka Makaan 30.378'175° 78.092179° ;..,.5 .. '\bove As .A~ove 

Pakka ivlakaan 30.379117° 78.092078° As Above As AOOlr.e 

Pakka\lakllal1 30.37901S 0 78.091895° As Abo11e .'\s ~bc11e 

Pakka \fakaan 30 .. n901s 0 7S.091895° ii.~ A::io11e As A:cve 

Pakb l'vlakaan 30.379213° 78.~2126° As Ahove As Above 

Pakku Makaan 30.37916° 78.09215° ,\s Above As Above 

l'akb Mak:tim 30.379158° 78.092142° ~Above As Above 

l 
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69 
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72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

Mrs. Shcn:1,·az Pravccn W/o l\tr. Nnicm 
Ahmed 

Mr. Mohm. Aayub S/o P..k Ashraf 

\1r. Rajendra Kumar S/o Mr. Umrual 

Mr~. Pinl-y Dc..-i W!o :V!r. Rajk.-umar 

Mr. R:mv-..an .-\li Sia \fr. ~ashib Ali 

Mrs. Manju Devi W/o Mr. KishaJ1 Singh 

\1r. Ajaiv $lo Mr. lsfuan 

\.!rs. Gyatri Dc::vi W/o Mr. Varishl Prasad 

Mr .. Nihaan 

Mr. Surcf)dra D111t S/o Mr. Jaipralcash 

Tarla Nagai, 
Pakka Makaan 

Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Pnkku Makaan 

Rispann Rive!r 

Tarla Nagai. 
Pakka Makaar1 

Rispana River 

Tarla Nag.al, 
Pakb Makal!l1 

Rispana River 

Turla Nagai, 
Pakka Maka:m 

Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Tinshed 

Rispana Ri\·cr 

Tarla Nagai, 
Pakka M akaan 

Rispana River 

T aria N agal: 
l'akka Makaan 

Rispana Riva 

Tarla Na~, 
Pakka Mruman 

Rispana River 

Tarla Na~al, 
Pakka Maka1m 

Rispana River 

•-;· 

)0.3792n° 78.092204° A~ Above As Above 

30.379265° 78.092232° As Above As Above 

30.3792311° 78.092213° As Above As Above 

30.37923° 78.09223° As Abov~ As At:ove 

30.379322° 78.0':!2289° As Above As ,.l.bOV:! 

30.379308° 78.092276° As Above As Above 

30.379345° 78.092333° As Above As Above 

30.379436° 78.092384° As Abovi: As Above 

30.379182° 78.09217° As Above A5 Above 

30.379143° 78.092132° As Above As Above 
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Mr. Sandcep Singh S/o Mr. Uttam Singh 

Mrs. R3chna Devi W/o Mr. t\nil Kumar 

M~ Kalawati W/o Mr. Swnish 

Mrs Sohha De,.:j W/o Mr. Surcsh Chand 

Mr PradcqJ S/o Mr. Gumaan Singh 

Mr. Saleem S/o Mr. lslaam 

~fr. Sanjay 

~r~. Smg_eet.a W/o ~r. Mukesh 

Mrs, lmla Devi 

Tarla Nagal) 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nagal, 
Risp:ma River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nllb,al, 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rjspana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
R.jspana River 

Palcka Makaan . 30.379S'19° 78.09232° As Above As Above 

Pakka Malcaan 30.379496° 78.092497° As Above As Above 

Pakka M akaan 30.3797S9° 78.093° As Above As Above 

Pakka i\,fakaan 30.379516° 78.092598" As Above .45Abc1:e 

Pakkn Maka,111 30.379683° 78.09305'1° As Above As A~O\IC 

Pakka Makaan 30.379571° 78.092377° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.379525° 78.09223° ,\s Above As Above 

Pakka Maknan 30.379599° 78.092765° As Abo..-~ As AbtJVC 

Pukka ~fakaan 30.379382° 78.092288° - As Above As Above 
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Mrs. Lok.I Devi \V/o Mr. Pawan Singh 

Mrs. Sashibala W/o Mr. Vijay Pal 

Mr5>. RAnju W/o Mr. Vemalh 

Mrs. Rani \\'to ~-fr. Rajc.sh 

!v1rs. Aasha Uevi \\'/o Mr. Asholc: 

Mr.;. Suganti \\'/o Mr. Ramesh 

Mr.-. Sunita Sahani W/o Mr. Harcndra Saharii 

Mrs. Sumri Devi W/o Mr. Mahavir 

Mr. Prem Thapa S/o Mr. BaJiadur 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

. 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Pnkka Makaan 30.379197° 78.092123° As Above As Above 

Pakka M alu1an 30.37967° 78.09276° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.379529° 78.092714° A\ Above A!.Above 

Pakka M iikaan 30.379758° 78.0~)3152" ru Above As Above 

Pakk.a Makmui 30.380483° 78093402° .\5 Above As Above 

Paklw Mab.an 30.379702° 78.092905° A:s. Above As Above 

Pnkka M akaan 30.379825° 78.093082° As Above A5Above 

Pakka M akaiu1 30.379868° 78.093104° A.s Above As Abowi 

P akk.a Maka.an 30.379867° 78.093111° As. Above A.s Above 
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Mrs. Munni Devi Wfo Mr. Lalan Singh Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

~r. Prem Narayan 
Tarla Nagal, 

Rispana River 

Mr. Dhram Singh 
Tarla Nagai, 

K ispana River 

Mrs. Kusum kalu W/o l\-tr. Bhram<lcva 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Tlt-ep Mala W/o Mr. Harshwal Singh 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mr. Oin:!.,;h S/o Mr. Ramesh 
Tarla Nagai, 

Kispana River 

Mr. Sumit S/o ~Ir. Jai Singh 
Tarla :-;;igal. 

Ri::;pana River 

Mr. 1..alit S:ili:ini S/o Mr. Videsh Sahani 
Tarla Nagai, 

Kispana River 

Mrs. !~du Dc\'i W/o Mr. Vijay Sahani 
hrla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

\1rs. Hccra Devi \\//o Mr. Ram Iqbal 
Tarla Nagai.. 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Unnila W/o Mr. Dtmum·eer Singh 
Tarla Nagai. 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Babita Devi W/o Mr. Uihari Saini Tt1rla Nag.ii, 
Ri~pana River 

Pal<lrn Maka.an 30.379856° 78.093092° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.379758° 78.093152° A-;Above As Above 

Pakka \fakaan 30.379799° 78.093255° As Above As Above . 

Pakka M akaan 30.379826° 78.09327° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.379688° 78.093054° As Above A5 1\bm,e 

Pakka Makaan 30.380218° 78.093508° As Above As Abov;,; 

Pakka Maka.an 30.37978° 78.093201° As Above "5 Abcv~ 

Pakka Mal:aan 30.379897° 7B.093131° As Above As Ahovl! 

Pakka Maluian 30.379905° 78.093173° As Above /1.s Above 

Pakka ~fokuan 30.37972° 78.093153° l\s Above A.~ /I.hove 

Pakka Makaan 30.379916° 78093238° AsAtx.~ As Above 

Pakka Malm.an 30.380004° 78.093224° As Above As Above 
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Mrs. KaYita DcYi W/o Mr. Surcsh Das 
Tarta Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Rajwali W/o Mr. Karan Singh 
Tnrla Nagai. 

Rispana River 

Mrs.. Babita W/o Mr. Rihari 
Tarla }.:agal, 

Rispana River 

\{rs. Sunaina w:o Mr. Vinoci 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana Riva 

Mr. Manoj S.'o M,. Vecru 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mr.Ramnath 
Tarla Nagai. 

Rispana River 

\1:--s. Amwati \\'fo Mr. Munn~ L,:i.J 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispwa River 

Mr;. ~amtz DC\ i W/o Mr. Pr.unod Sahatti Ta,la Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Mrs. Soni Kuman W/o Mr. Decpak Kumar Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Pakk.1 Makaan 30.380126° 78.093319° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.380054° 78.093282° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makawl 30.379543° 78.092846° A5 Above As Above 

Pilla Makaan 30.3795511° 78.092893° As Above As Abcve 

P.ikka Mak.aan 30.3811G6° 78.09406° As Above. As Above 

: 

Pakka Makaan 30.381237u 78.093684° As. Above As Above 

Pakb Mak.aan 30.380223° 78.09329° As Above As At:ovc 

Pakka Makaan 30.)81464° 78.093988° As A!>ove As Above 

Pak.b Maka;m 30.380298° 78.093272° As Above As Above 
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Mr. RajL.'1101ar S/o Mr. Ka~hwar 
Tnrla Nagai, 

Rispan:t River 

Mr. Vipin Kumar S:'o Mr. M:ihcndra Singh 
Tarla N:tgal, 

Rispana River 

Mrs. tJsh:1 Devi \V/o Mr. NatJn.1r1U11 
Tarla Nagai, 

Risoana River 

Mr. Tilak S.'o Mr. Keshri 
Tarla N:tgal, 

Rii;pana River 

\h~ Sw-;iti \\'!o \fr A.-na.1 K:imar 
Tarla NagaJ. 

Ri~p::na River 

Mr. \.1intu Kuma.- S 'o \·1r. S~-a Prakash 
Tarla Nagai. 

Risjlana River 

Mohan-.JnCd Mufid s:o Mr. Sul~man 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

'.1.1r. Rake-sh Sio M:-. Ompra.a:.h Tilffa ~agal, 
Ri~pamt River 

Mrs. ~\.ianju.Dcv1 W/o Mr. O,npralcash Tarla NagaJ, 
lUspana River 

Mr. Prem Siogh S/o Mr, Mangat Singh Tarla NagaJ, 
Rispana River 

J>nkka Makaan 30.380326° 7R.093342° As Aho11e As Above 

Pakka Makuan 30.381246° 78.093804° Ac;Above As Above 

Pnkka Makann 30.381334° 78.0'J384° As Above As Above-

Pakka Mnkaan 30.3812114° 78.093766° As Above As Above 

Pakka :'v(akaan 30.380574!) 78.093579° As Abcve o\s Above 

Pakka M~ailll 30.3808° 78.093554° As Abo'le AsAbcve 

P akka M a.luian 30.380819° 78.093691° As Abovt! As Above 

Pakk..i \1aba11 30.3809° 78.093484° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan .10.380949° 78.093434° As Above As Above 

Pakka Mak;tai, 30.381171° 78.094(138° As Above As Above 
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Mrs. C,ccta W/o Mr. JA.i Kishorc 
Tarb Nagnl, 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Pinl..i Devi W/o Mr. VilTam 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mr.;. Sit:1 \\'/o \1r. Tilak Ram 
Tatla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Mamt.a Dc\·i W:o \ir. Virc:sh 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Sita Dl:'·i W/o !\.k Rakesh 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Fuli Devi W/o Mr. Rll:csh 
Tarta Nagai, 

Rispana River 

'.\1.rs. Reena Oc:'vi ~.fr. Yaw-al 
Tarla .Nagai, 

Kjspana River 

Mrs. -SM!ja:ta W/o Mr. Ramu 
Tarla Nagal, 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Sangeeta W/o Mr. Raju Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Pa.kka Makaan 30.381411° 78.093998° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.381404° 78.094002° As Above As Above 

Pukka Makaan 30.381519° 78.094091:; As Above As 1\bove 

Pakka Makaan 30.38141 ° 78.093835° As Above As Ab011e 

Pakka Makaan 30.381383° 78.093897° As Above As Above 

Pakka M akaan 30.381435° 78.09406° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaar1 30.380949° 78.093434-' 1\s Above A.sAbo-1e 

Pukka Makann 30.381412° 78.094023° As Above As Above 

Pakb Malcaan 30.381348° 78.093847° As Above As Above 
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Mr. Rajlrumar S/o Mr. S:1tyanarayan 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Manisha W/o Mr. Vinod Ram 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana ruvcr 

~k Dccpak S/o Mr. Kashmiri Lil 
Tarla Naf?ul, 

Rispana River 

\1rs. Rakhi W/o Mr. Amar 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

M::~. Khagiya De,·i W/o Mr. Ramchandra 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Jyoti W/o Mr. Sonu 
Tarla Nagal, 

Rispana River 

M~. An.ita Devi W/o Mr. Sunil 
Tarla Nag-.il, 

Rispana River 

Mr. Rnjendra Kwnar S/o Mr. Ram Sagar 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Pakka Makaan 30.381274° 78.093858° As Above As Above 

P.akka Makaan 30.381339° 78.093729° As Above A5 Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.38120] 0 78.093645° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.381232° 78.09~521° As Above A5 Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.381079° 78.093717° As A:iove As Above 

P:.ikka Makaan 30.380991 ° 7R.0'H728° As Above As Above 

Pakka Mak.nan 30.3808Si' 78.093508° As Above As Above 

Pakka Mukunn 30.380736° 78.093342° As Above As Above 
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Mr. Rakcsh S!o Mr. Ncwt>d Singh 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rii;pana River 

Mr. R:unl-uma.r S/o Mr. Devi Din 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mr. Bhra.-npal S/o M.r. Kanahiya 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mr. Satyavccr S/o Mr. Rarrum1ar 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Manju Wio Mr. Anoop 
Ta.rla N agal, 

R.ispana River 

Mr. G-.mc:sh Siu Mr. Moti 
Tadr.1 Nagai, 

Rispana lli\'cr 

Mr. Suraj Mehu, S/o Mr. Penncshwar 
T,1tla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Sushila Devi W/o Mr. Bholaram -Tada Nagai, 
Rispana ltiver 

Pnkka Mnkaan 30.380799° 78.093438° As Above As Above 

Jhopui 30.38081!1° 78.093-191° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.380664° 78.09336S0 As Above As Above 

Pakk.a Mak.a.an 30.380673° 78.093337° l\.s Above t\s Abuve 

Pakka Maka.an 30.380742° 78.093356° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.380706° 78.09336° As Above As Above 

Pakk.a l\fakaa11 30.380712° 78.093485° As Above As Al.Jove 

Palla Maiman 30.380659° 78.093635° As Above As Above 
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Mrs. Prcmfool Devi W/o Mr. Vircndra 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mr. Ram Gopal S/o Mr. Bhikari 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mr. Johar S/o Mr. Harful 
Tarla Nagal, 

Rispana River 

\fr. Sumeer Singh Sio Mr. Rag.huveer 
Tarla Nagai, 

R.ispana R.in:r 

Mrs. \.1anisha W/o Mr. Sa.rnet:r 
Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

\1rs. Sh.alu ~alik W/o Mr. ~ts. Malik Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Mrs. Gceta W/o Mr. ChotelaJ Tarla Nagai, 
R.ispana River 

Mrs. Poonam Devi W/o Mr. Jaswant Singh Tarla Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Pak.lea M alman 30.38031° 78.093271° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.380566° 78.093434° As Above As Above 

Pakka M a.kaan 30.381392° 78.094484° As Above As Above 

Pakka Maka.in 30.38137° 78.09'1262° As Above A5 Above 

PukkaMu.kaari 30.38134° 78.094213° As Above As Above 

Pal--ka Makaan 30.380855° 7H.093<J03° As Above /\5 Miove 

l'akka M ukaan 30.380656° 78.09380S 0 
As Above As Above 

PaJcka Makaan 30.380622° 78.0!)3793° As Above As Above 

433612

sumit sinha
Rectangle



g 
Vl 
n 
CIJ 
:::J 
:::J 
(t) 
0. 

~ ;:.: 
::::r 
0 
~ 
m 
z 
Vl 
n 
CIJ 
:::J 
:::J 
(t) 
~ 

~ 

·---··· 

160 

161 

162 

163 

164 

16.5 

166 

167 

168 

Mr. Mw..-csh Chauhan S/o Mr. Karan Singh 
Twfa Nagai, 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Aasha W/o Mr. R.·un Praknsh 
Tar-la Nagal, 
Rispana River 

Mr. Satrughan Ma:hcta 
Tnrla Nagai, 

Risp:ma River 

~!rs. Ch.ir.dr<! Devi W/o Mr. PaJt;m Ml!hda 
Tarla :,,iagal, 

Rispana River 

'.\hs. R.::nu Gupta Wio Mr. Mulesh Gi.lpt3 
T aria N agal, 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Jatini Devi W/o ~tr. Sanjcet 
TarlaNagal, 

Rispana River 

Mrs. Vcata Devi W/o ~r. Sushi! Tula Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Mrs. JL~u Devi Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

~fr. Wasecm S/o Mr. Mohammed Guljill Tarta Nagai, 
Risoana River 

Pakka Mnkaan 30.38041.1 ° 78.093743° As Above As Above 

Pakkn Mnknan 30.379958° 78.092117° As Above As Above 

PakkaMakaan 30.380448° 78.093321° As Above As Above 

Pakka Maka.an 30.380i33° 78.093634° As Abov~ As Above 

Pakka Makaan 30.380205° 78.09354gD As Above As.Above 

Pak.Ira Makaan 30.380604° 78.09346° • As Above As Above 

. 

Pakka Makaan 30.380241° 78.09339° /\"i Above As Above 

Pakka Makaru1 30.380191° 78.093425° As Above As Above 

Pakka Makaw1 30.38LB 0 
78.093768° ~Abo11c As Above 
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179 

M.r. Raman Pundit S/o Mr. Suman 

Mr. Ram Bhaiji S/o Mr. Kish:m Lal 

Mr. G<n-ind Sin~ Sio Mr. Rancho Singh 

\1r. lrshad S.'o Mr. Ha.;;sinudin 

Mrs. Manju Paaswan Wio Mr. Prakash 
Paa..,.,·an 

Mr. Shail::sh Gaur Sto Mr. P.P. Gaur 

Mrs. Narmada 

Mr. Saurahh Mabn 

Mr. ?rem Singh Siu Mr. Ram Singh 

Mr. Manoj Sonkar S/o Mr. Kuldeep 

Mr. Rarne..,;h Morya S/o Mr. Jwn Scvak 

Tarla Nagai, 
Rispana River 

Chalang, Rispann 
River. Chalang 

Chalang. Rispana 
River. Chalang 

Kathbanl~la, Veer 
Gc1bbar Ilasti. 
Cami Road, 

Dhokpatti Pull 

Kalhhangla, Veer 
Gahbar B:isti, 
Canal Road, 

Dhokpatli Pull 
Kathbangla, Veer 

Gabbar Basti, 
Canal Road, 

Dhokpatti Pull 
Kath bang la, V cer 

Gabbar Basli, 
Canal Road, 

Dhokpatti Pull 
Kathbangla. Veer 

Gabbar Basti, 
Canal Road, 

Dhokpatti Pull 
Kathbangla. Veer 

Gabbar Basti, 
Canal Road, Tarla 

Nagai 
Kathbangla, Veer 

fr.ibbar Basti, 
Canal Road, Tarla 

Nagai 

Kathbangja, Veer 
Gahbar Has1i, 

Canal Road, Tarla 
Nagai 

Pakkn Maiman 30.380089° 78.093324° MAbove As Above 

rakka Makaan 30.387102° 78.09554° As Above As Above 

Tinposc Shop 30.387197° 7R.095S78° As Above As Above 

Ti11pose 30.37855° 78.0<JJ 253° I'., Above As Above 

Tonposc 30.378459° 78.091156° As A.::ove AsJ,bcve 

Pakka Maka.an 30.378279° 78.0')0923° As Above As Above 

Palla Makaan 30.378188° 78.090858° As Above .~5 Above 

Tii1posc 30.3778S1° 78.090333° As Above As A::iove 

Tinposc 30.375714" 78.0S.'ll37° As Above As /\bove 

Tinposc 30.175998° 78.089187° As Above /\s Above 

Tinpose 30.]75742° 78.089176° As Above As Above 
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Veer Gabbar 
Mr. Shyamlal Morya S/o Mr. llabulal Singh 'flnsti,Tarlo 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
M.r. Om Prakash S/o Mr. Pn:m Singh Singh B~li,Turla 

Nagai 

Veer Gahhar 

Mrs. Unnila Devi W/o Mr. Sun.-ndrn Singh Basti,Tarla 
Nagai 

Veer Gahbar 

Hitbl!dh Vyilii Singh Basti.Tarla 
N.tl!al 

~1r. Ganesh Thap:! S10 ~r. karan Singh 
Vt!::r Gabhar 

Sing.h Hasli,Tarla 
Th:!fla 

~agal 

Mr. Ghanshiyam ~1orya S/o Mr. Jagpal 
\'.:er (iabbar 

Singh Rasri,Tarla 
\fo~'a 

Nagai 

Mr. Hec:-2ial Kushwa S;o Mr. Kapil Dev 
V c:c:r (jaobar 

KLC:h\\.i 
Singh Rasri,Tarla 

1':agal 

VecrGabbar 
V.r. Chand Hahadur ~/o Mr. lJhaniram SingJi Hasti,Tarla 

Nagai 

VccrGahbar 
Mrs. Krishna Ocvi W/o Mr. Somduu Sinr)1 Ba.sti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Mr. Krishna Bahadu, S/o Mr. Prem Bahadur 
Vt!er G-dbbar 

Sing.Ii Basti,Tarla 
Nagai 

Tinpusc 30.375863° 78.08!>137° A~ Above As Above 

Pakka Mnkuan 30.375832° 78.08913'1° As Above As Above 

Tinshi=J 30.375932° 78.089184° A.~ Above As Above 

Tinsht:J 30.375704° 78.089135° As Above As Above 

Tinsh::d 30.375747° 78.089106° A, Above As Above 

Tinshcd 30.375683° 78.089068° As Above "5 Above 

Tinshcd 30.375593° 78.088959° A.!.Abov~ ~Above 

Tinshed 30.375611 11 
78.0SSS\8° As Above As Above 

Tin~he<l 30.375626° 7R.088786° As Above A$ Above 

Tinshe<l 30.375631° 78.088732° As Above As Above 
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Mr. Sunil S/o Mr. tvtanohor 

~lrs. Rchana Khatun W/o Mohammed Rascoo 

Mrs. Swuta W/o Mr. Amr,ika Prasad 

Mrs. Narmay~ W/o Mr. Sa!.'tri 
(Shanti Kum.!rj 

~'ir. Sh)·axnnath 

Mrs. Lalita Devi W/o Mr. Jqba!i Manshi 

Mr. Akbar Ali S/o Mr. J.z.aiel 

Mrs. Parul 

Mr. Foolvadan S!o Mr. Shyam Narayan 

Mr. Brij Kjshore S/o Mr. J<apil Dev 

V ccr C.r.1bbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

VccrGabbar 
Singh Ba~ti,Tarla 

Nagai 

VccrGabbar 
Singh Basti,Turla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Bast.i,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh llasti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Ba'1i,Tarla 

Nagai 

VccrGdbbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Na1Utl . 

Tirpal po~c 30.37S69° 78.088652° A.r; Above As Above 

Palek.a 30.375611° 78.088483° As Above As Above 

Tinpose Pakka 30.37S5'12° 78.088S6° As Above As AbovP. 

Tinposc Pakka 30.37556° 78.08836-. 0 As Above As Above 

Tinposc PakJa1 30.375498° 78.088277° As Above A5 Above 

Tinposc Pakka 30.375369° 78.087888° As Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.37537° 78.087912° As Above As Above 

Tinposc :m.375578° 78.088949° As Above As Above 

Tinposc ]0.:H5386° 78.088017° As Above As Above 

Tinpose 30.375522° 78.088i89° As Above As Above 
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Mr. Anil T:unng 

MT. Go";nd or Mr. Sanjay 

Mr. \'ishwas Pundit S/o Mr. Satc::hwar 
Pundit 

Mr.LV 

Hitbadh Vyakli 

Mr. Sunil 

Mrs. Sarita Rathor 

Mr. Sumi! 

Mrs. Fan..ana Parvccn W/o Mr. RcharnduUa 

Veer Gnbbar 
Singh Basti,Tnrla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabhar 
Singh Rasti.Tarla 

Nagai 

~ 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 
Veer Gabbar 

Singh Basti,Tarla 
Nll!!al 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Dasti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basti.Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Till)al pose 30.37558° 78.088561° As Above As Above 

Pakka M akaan 30.375S49° 78.08849° As Above As Above 

Tinshcd 30.375577° 78.088379" As Above As Above 

TirpaJ pose 30.375571° 78.088SOG0 As Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.37S672.0 78.08840i') As Above AsAlmve 

Tinpose 30.375611° 78.088483° As Above As Above 

l'a.kk.a M akaan 30.375575° 78.088648° As Above As Abo11e 

Tinpusc 30.375391° 78.088186° As Above As Above 

Tin pose 30.375667° 78.088652° As Above As Above 
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Veer Gabbar 

Mrs. Di\•y:un:i.~i W!o Mr. S:mjay Singh Basti,Tarla 
Nagai 

VecrGabhar 
Mr. R:und~ Singh Ila.,;ti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 

\tr. Chandr.:pal Singh Ba.~li,hrla 
Nag.ii 

Ve.:r Gabbar 

Mr. Chotelal s:o ~-fr. Ram Sevak Singh Basti,Tarla 
Nagai 

~-tts. Shahista Par\'ecn W/o Mohammed 
Veer Gabbar 

Matloob 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

V ccr (",abbar 
Mn. Suman W/o Mr. Devprcttap Shahu Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Mr.Noor Ali Singh Basli,Torla 

Nagai 

Mr. Kubu Siu Mr. Bhola 
Veer Gabbar 

Singh Basti,Tarla 
N8.1!al 

Tinposc 30.375315° 78.088266° As Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.375492° 78.08872° As Above 11.s Above 

Tinposc 30.375363° t8.0:S8546::, As Above A.5 Above. 

Tinposc 30.375283° 78.088539° ft..s Above As Above 

Tinpose 30.37S20i 1 i'S.088384° As Above. As Abcve 

Lincer pose 30.375193° 78.088'11° As Above ~ Above 

Tinshcd Pak:kn 30.37S077° 78.08334S 0 
.\s Above As Above 

Pakka Lincer 30.375388° 78.088701° As Above As Above 
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Veer Gabbar 

Mrs. Sakila Wto Mr. 13-abu Ali Singh Ba'iti,Tnrla 
Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 

Mr. Manohar Morya S/o Mr. Shitali Morya Singh Hasli,Tarla 
Nagai 

Mr. R:im Tirath Morya S/o ~fr. Bichu !al 
Veer Gabbar 

Singh Da·sti,Tarla 
Sharma NagaJ 

Veer Gabbar 

Mr. lnaam Hussain Sfo Mr. lzraiel Singh Ba~ti.Tarla 
Nag-.1I 

Veer Gabhar 
Mc Mohan Kumar S/o Mr. R.unesh Cnand Singh Rasti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Mrs.. Surma Devi W/o Mr. l'\ar Bahadur 
Veer Gabbar 

Tilapa 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Mr. Ashok Kumar S/o Mr.Chotey laf Singh Bas1i,Tarla 

Nagai 

Mr. BaJbecr Mt:rchwan S/o Mr. Bhagat Veer Gahbar 
Men:hw41l Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Tinposc 30.37528-f' 78.088488° A.s Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.375143° . 78.088322° As Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.375136° 78.088338° As Above As Above 

Linter Pose 30.375088° 78.088266° As flbove As Above 

Tinpos:: 30.375184° 78.08818° As Above As Abo,.e 

Linter Post! 30.375169° 78.088089° As Above As Abo11e 

Tinposc 30.37521° 78.088131° As Above As Above 

Linter Pose 30.37S189° 78..088067° As Above As Above 
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225 Mr. Dil Uahadur Joshi 

226 Mr. Roshan Lal S/o Mr. Bhagat Merchwan 

'1.17 Mrs. Otandrakala Wto Mr. Saligram 

21R Mr. Jagdish Lal S!o ;\fr. \.\'an:1 lal 

129 Mrs. Pinki W/o Mr. Brijes.1:i 

2.30 Mr. Janardan S/o M.r. Girjaprasad 

231 .Mr. Raju S/o Mr. Acheylal 

232 Mrs. Kri,twa Devi W/o Mr. Surc:sh 

Veer Gahbar 
Singh l3asti,Tarl::i 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer G3bbar 
Singh Basli.Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gahbar 
Singh Basri,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Vdbbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gahhar 
Singh llasti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Ha-;ti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Tin Chappcr Pose 30.375195° 78.088136° As Abo'✓e As Above 

Tinshcd Pakku 30.37!i2M 0 78.088136° As Above As f\bove 

Tinshcd Pak!Gi 30.375194° 78.088039° As Above As Above 

Linter Pose 30.37S26° 78.088162° As Above As.Above 

Tinshcd Pakka 30.37S135° 78.088127° As Above As Atmve 

Tinshcd Pakka 30.375146° 78.088086° As Above As Above 

Tinshed Pakka 30.375159° 78.08805° As Above As Above 

'finshed Pakht 30.3151S 0 
78.088133° AJ.Above As Above 
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.\·Ir. Mankcshwar Tiwari Sfo Mr. Vtl!nath 
233 Tiwari 

234 ~tr. Ratiram S/o Mr. Shyam Lal 

235 !',.k Bahulal S/o ~fr. Sadhu 

23-h Mr. Rarm:sh Sfo Mr. Agin." Y;,,{fay 

.,~-
-:!-1 ~k Rajlmmar S/o Mr. Jankiprasad 

2.38 Mr. Naazim S!o Mr. Kashim 

239 Mr. Dwarika Prasad S/o Mr. Suhaksh 

240 Mr. Sadzru:nd S/o Mr. Ram Chand 

241 Mr_ .t-:i7 .. amudin S/o Mr. Ka.shim Ali 

VccrGabhar 
Singh llasti,Tarla 

Nagai 

VcerGabbar 
Singh Bastj,Tarla 

Nagai 

Vec:r Gabhar 
Singh Basti,Tarln 

Nagai 
Veer Gahbar 

Singh Basti,Tarl31 
Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Rasti,Trula 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

V ecr C-,abbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Linter or Tinposc 30.375022° 78.08891'1' As Aho11e As Above 

Linter Pose 30.375203° 78.088053° 1\5 Above As Above 

Tinshe.d ]0.375015° 78.08809° As Above As Above 

Tinshcd 30.374974° 78.088088° As Above 1\s 11.bcve 

Tinshed 30.374923° 78.088054° A~ Above As Abcve 

Linter Pose 30.374927° 78.088074° As Above As Above 

Tinpose )0.374998° 78.087718° As Above As Above 

Tinpose 30.375018° 78.087993° As Above AsAbo11e 

Tinpose 30.3749,11° 78.087843° As Above As Above 
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Veer Gabbar 

Mr. Tinl'l1 Kumar S/o Rishi Singh Hasti,Tarla 
Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 

Mr. Ramkuwar S/o Mr. Hari Singh Singh Basti,Tnrla 
Nag.ii 

Veer Gabbar 
Mr. lqbal S/o Mr. Edar Hussain Singh Basli.Tarla 

Nagai 

Mr. Badri Prasad Ra"'-at Sio Mr. hnki PrasaJ 
Veer Gahbar 

Singh Hasti,Tarla 
Rawat 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Mr. Pramod S/o Mr. Sohan Lal Singh Basi-i.Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer G<tr.bar 
Mr. Subhash Singh S/o Mr. Jaiprakash Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
\irs. Kusum W/o '.\.1r. Sanjeet Singh Basti.Tarla 

'.\:agal 

Veer Gabbar 
~1.rs. Rajmani Wiu Mr. ~ithun Sing/1 Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Maa Durga Mandir Singh lla5ti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Tinposc 30.3711~<1(;0 78.087912° As Above A!, Above 

Tinpnsc 30.3711828° 78.087947° As Above As Above 

Tinpo!ic 30.374831° 7iW87918° As Above A5 Above 

Tinpose 30.374753° 78.0878li 0 As J\bove As t,bovc 

Tinposc 30.374686° 78.0877~8° As Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.374757° 78.087782° As Above As Acovc 

Tinposc 30.3711691° • 78.087702° As AbovP. As Above 

Tinpose 30.374676° 78.087686° As Abov~ -~ Above 

Temple 30.374757° 78.087756° A$Above A5 Above 
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Veer Gahbar 

Mr. Kalpcshvar Da." S/o Mr. Ravi Das Singh Basti,Tarla 
Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 

Mr. Ramcharm S/o Mr. Rarnputh Singh Basti,Tarla 
Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Mr. Kamlcsh Sahani S/o Mr. R.:ijcmlra Saharii Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Mr. Dinesh Chand S/o Mr Bachi Ram Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gahbar 
Mr. Varun Singh Basti,Tarla 

Na~al 
Veer Vdbbar 

M~. Soni Masih W!o \fr. Jitc:ndra Ma.1>ih Singh Rasl.i,Tarla 
Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Mrs. Anguri W/o Mr. Rakcsh Singh BMti,Tarla 

NagaJ 

Tinposc 30.3711778° 78.087575° As Above As Above 

Linter Pose 30.374553° 78.087515° As Above As Above 

Tinpose 30.3711364° 7B.087454° As Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.3711257° 78.087332° As Above. As Above 

Tinposc 30.371)1112° 78.087239° As Above /1.5 /lhovl! 

linter Pose 30.374141° 78.087259° As Above As J\bove 

Tinshcd 30.374291° 78.087253° As Above As Above 
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Veer Gabbar 
M~ .. S3lc.shva.-i W.7o :\,tr. Moh;'\Tl Singh Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nag.al 

VccrGahbar 
M.rs. Ash.t M&!s'ih W/o Mr, Ashok Masih Singh Dasli,Tarla 

Nagai 

VecrGabhar 
\.k Daleep Sio Mr. Sa~·a Narayan Singh llasti,Tarla 

N~al 

Veer Gabbar 
\h:s. RahUla Devi W 1.:i \.fr. Sanj,"'g Singh Basli,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
:\k Shiv Kumar Sio \.k ...:ashi Das Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

VecrGabbar 
Mr. Subash S/o Mr. Kist.an Kumar Singh Basti,Tarla 

"Sual 

V. ecr Gabbar 
Mr. \'ijendra Singh S/o Mr. Babu Singh Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

VecrGahbar 
\~r. \fa:,~j Ram S!o Mr. &!mesh Ra-n Singh Ba!ili,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer G-cd>bar 
Mr. Gam,sh Jui S/o Mr. Ramdcv Rai Singh Hasti,Twla 

Nagai 

VccrGabbar 
Mr. Vi1T111I Bhan· S!o Mr. Viihou Singh Basli,Tarla 

Nagai 

'finshcd 30.37413° 78.0H7236u MAbove As Above 

Ti11shed ]0.374016° 78.087188(, As Above A.s Above 

Ti11shed ]0.374065° 78.08731° As Above As Above 

Tinshed '!0.374236° 78.087303:.) J\'l Above As Above 

Tinshcd 30.373961° 78.08726'3° As Abov"' ,\s A'oo·,e 

Tinshcd 30.373974° 78.087252° As Above ~A~ 

Tinshcd 30.373759° 78.087179° As Ab011e As i\bO'.le 

Tinshcd 30.373732° 78.03715° As Above -~ Above 

Tinslu~d ;J0.37]74'it) 78.087136° A.:!,,A.tlove A5 Above 

l'akka Linter rose 30.313686° 78.087084° As Above As Above 
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Mrs. Shashi W/o Mr Chander 

Mrs. Prameela Dlo Mr. Surcndra Singh 
P:mwar 

Mrs. Sandhya W/o Mr. Chandra Shclchar 

Mrs. Kamlcsh W/o Mr. Rakesh 

Mrs. Deq,a 1':egi W/o Mr. Pan Singh 

Mrs. Lakshmi W/o Mr. Pinbl 

M.r. Xitin S/o Mr. Naresh 

Mrs. W&a0ju W/o Mr. Sushcel 

Mr. Chandra Pal W/o Mr. Kashi Rarn 

Mr. Panbj S/o Suresb Singh 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Ilasti,Tarla 

Nagai 

VcerGabbar 
Singh Rac;ti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Vci:r Gabbar 
Singh Rasti.Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer C.rahbar 
Singh Hasti,Tarla 

l'\agal 

Veer Gabhar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer G-Jbbar 
Singh Basli,Tarla 

~agal 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Ba51i,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Hasli,Tarla 

Nagai 

Tinshcd 30.373666° 78.087114') A!'. Above As Above 

Tinshcd 30.373S97° 78.087073° As Above As Above 

Tioshcd 30.373358° 78.087084° 1\5 Above As Above 

Tinshc<I 30.373286° 78.086692° A5 Above As AbO'IP. 

Pakka Linter l'ose 30.373437° 78.086925° As Above As Above 

Tin pose 30.373386° 78.086976° As. Abo11e As Above 

Tinposc 30.373285° 7!-1.086912° As Above As Above 

Tinpose . 30.373222° 78.086719° As Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.37314° 78.086606° As Above As Above 

Tinpose 30.373077° 78.086S57° A.., Above As Above 
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---·---- •• _.....;_.,. _.,. 

Mr. Rajvccr S/o Mr. Ram Qulam Yadav 

Mrs.Doli W/o Mr. Goura,, Kumar 

\-1rs. Pushpa Devi W/o Mr. Surcndra Singh 

l\k R:m1csh S/o .\1r. Bhanwar Singh 

Mrs Rabi.ta Devi \\'/o \.fr. Mukesh Kumar 

Mrs. Kusum W/o Mr. Pradeep Kumar 

~-irs. ~c.:ema Wto Suraj 

Mr. Ls.lit Ram S/o Mr. Surcndra Ram 

Mr. Prabssh S/o Mr. Surcndra 

Vctr Gabhar 
Singh B~li,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Da,;ti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Basli,Tarla 

Nagai 

Veer Gabbar 
Singh Hasti,Tarla 

Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabhar Singh 

8a<;ti,Tarla Nagai 

C~al Road, Veer 
Ga~bar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, V cer 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti.Tarla Naga.1 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gaohar Singh 

liasti,Tarla Naga.l 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gahhar Singh 

llasli,Tarla Nagaf 

Tinposc 30.37306° 78.0865S9° AsAbo11e As Above 

Shop Pakki Linter Pose 30.373102° 78.086631° A.~ Above As Above 

·noshed 30.373l04° 78.08664° As Abo11e As Above 

Tinshcd 30.372978° 78.08656() As Above As AIJove 

Tinshcd 30.372884° 78.086269° As Above As Above 

Tinshed 30.372884° 78.086458° As Above A.sAbcve 

Tinshcd 30.372993° 78.086266° i\s Ahove As Above 

Tinshcd 30.372977° 78.086141° As Above As Above 

Tinshcc.J 30.372975° 78.086088° As Above As Above 
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Canal Road, Veer 

287 Mr. Sanjog Ram S/o Mr. Shiv Ram Gabbar Singh Tinshcd 30.372973° 713.0861 :i6r, As Above As Above 
O~i,Tnrla Nagnl 

Canal Road, Veer 
288 Mr. Pawan S/o Mr. Jwahu Majhi Gabhar Singh Tinshcd 30.37271° 78.08S896° As Above As Above 

Ba~i.Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
~!i9 Mrs. Saroj W/o Mr. Ramesh Gabhar Singh Tinshcd 30.37301S0 78.085793° As Above As Above 

Aasti,T.irOa Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
290 Mr!-. Pooja W/11 l\1r. Sushil Kumar Gahbar Singh Tin,hcd 30.372826° 78.085876° As Above N. /\hove 

Rasti,Tarla l\agal 

~ Canul Road, Veer 
291 Mr. Chand S/o .\-tr. ln<lcr Singh Gahbar Singh Tinshcd 30.372881° 78.08S932° As Above Ar.Above 

Basli,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
292 Mrs. Anita W/o ~lalkhan Singh Gabbar Singh Tinshcd 30.373005° 78.086068° As Above As Above 

Bnsti,Tarla Nagnl 

Canal Road, Veer 

Q 
~93 Mr. Ranjeel Kumar S/o Mr. Jwahar Yadav Gahbar Singh Tinshed 30.373002° 78.086127° As Above As Above 

BMti,Tarla Nagai 

(/) 
n 
Q) 
::::J 
::::J 
m 
0. 

~ 

Canal Road, Veer 
294 Mrs. Madhurani W/o Mr. Rupcsh Kumar Gabbar Singh Tinshc:d 30.372973° 78.086204° As Above As Above 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

~ 
::::r 

0 
;,:: 
m 

295 
CanaJ Road, Veer 

Shiv Mandir Gabbar Singh 'finshcd 30.372891° 78.086313° As Above As Above 
Basti,Tarla Nagai 

z 
(/) 
n 
Q) 
::::J 
::::J 
m ..... 

v ... ---
• ----~ ---..... - ·-•·· ·-- ----- ... -....... • - - .• , - ' . -

583627

sumit sinha
Rectangle



g 
(/) 
n 
Ill 
::J 
::J 
m 
a. 
~ 
;:::;: 
=r 
0 
:,;:: 
rr, 
z 
(/) 
n 
Ill 
::J 
::J 
m -. 

.... _ 

~ ~ 
\-----

296 

297 

298 

~Q9 

300 

301 

302 

303 

304 

Mrs. Rak-hi Devi W/o Mr. Wati Kumar 

Mrs. Nectu Dc,i W/o Mr. Pradccp Kumar 

M_rs.. Kiran W/o Mr. Raja Godiyal 

:\>1rs. De=.pa W.'c, \1r. Rinl-u 

\1r. Pappu Slo '.\fr. Harful Singh 

Unko"n Person 

Mrs. Kaja! W/o Mr. Muncsh 

Mrs. Gccta W/o Mr. Mal.khan 

~r. Arvind S/o Mr. Param Singh 

Can:il RoaiJ, Veer 
Gabbnr Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal RoaJ, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Hasti,Tarla Nagai 

CanaJ RoaJ, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

CanaJ Road, Veer 
Gabbar Si-ngh 

Ba.<;ti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti, Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, V ecr 
Gnb bar Singh 

A!1Sti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Ba~i,Tarla Nagai 

CanaJ Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Ba~ti,Tarla Nngal 

Tinshcd 30.372792° 78.086231° As Above As Above 

Tinshcd 30.37280it' 78.086144° As Above As AbOlle 

Tinshcd 30.372iS6° 78.086222° As Above As Above 

l'akka Linter Pose 30.3727)6° 78.086179° /\:, Above A5 Above 

Tinshcd 30.372731° 78.08615° A_s Above 1\5 Above 

Tinshcd 30.372797° 78.086221° As Abuvc As Above 

TinsheiJ 30.372712° 78.086038° A~ Abo11P. As Above 

Tinshed 30.37257S 11 
78.086008° As Above As Above 

Tinshcd 30.372569° 78.086011° A., AbOYe As Above 
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306 

307 

308 

309 

310 

~ 
31 I 

312 

313 

J14 

315 

Mr. Aman S/o Mr. A~hok 

Mrs. Jyoti D/o Mr. Naresh 

Mr. Marvar Sing.h 

Mr. Surcsh 

Mr. Chotc Lal S!o Mr. Tula Ram 

Mr. Rahul S/o Mr. I rarlal 

Mr. Rakesh S/o Mr. Shivlal 

Mrs. Mona \\'/o \1r. Rinku 

\1rs. Ravitll W/o ~1r. Vircndrn Kumar 

Mr. Shivam S/o Mr. Vikram 

Mrs. Babli W/o Mr. Pradeep 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Oa.,;ti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti,Tarlu Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabhar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gahbar Singh 

Rasti:r aria Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nag.al 

Canal Road, Veer 
C.r.ibbar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gahhar Singh 

Basti,Tarla :--lagal 

Canal Rood, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Oasti,Tarln Nagai 

C.uial Road, V ccr 

Gahbar Singh 
Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
GahharSingh 

Basti,Tarla Nagal 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nugal 

-

Tinshed 30.372621° 78.086074° A.s Above As Above 

Tinshed 30.372676° 78.086126° A~ Above As Above 

Tinshcd 30.372775° 78.086235° As Above As Above 

Tinshcd 30.372797° 78.086191° As Above As Above 

Tinshcd 30.372763° 78.08621\9° A~ Above As Above 

Tinshcd 30.372598° 78.086266° As Above As Above 

·nnshcd 30.372618° 78.086265° As Above As Above 

Tinshcd 30.372726° 78.086301° r..s Above As Above 

I 

Tinpust: Aawas 30.372741° 78.08628° A~ AbO\ie As A\mve 

Linter Pose 30.372645° 78.086332° As, Above As Above 

Linter Pose 30.372651° 78.086392° As Above As Above 
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316 

317 

318 

319 

32(\ 

321 

321 

323 

324 

325 

Mr... Sarojni W/o Mr. Mohan 

Mr. Ravi Kumar S/o Chaman 

Mr. Sanjecv S/o Mr. K:iilash Chand 

.\1rs. Poonam W/o Am:ir Jed Manjhi 

Mrs. Pinki R..u1i W/o Mr. Arvind Kumar 

Mr. Vik.as Saini S/o M"r. Ram Kumar Saini 

Mr. Kirti Chauhan W/o Mr. Hans Raj 
Chauhan 

Mr. Krishna Kumar S/o Mr. Sant Ram Singh 

Mrs. Nirmala Devi W/o Mr. Pr.1Jcash LaJ 

Mrs. Ncclam W/o Mr. Mad.an Singh 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nar,al 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti,Tarla NngaJ 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Ba.sti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gahbar Singh 

Rasti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road. Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Ba-.1i,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gahbar Singh 

Dasti,Tarla Nag.al 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Busti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Aasti,Tarla NagaJ 

CanaJ Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Tinshcd 30.372814° 78.0863S2° As Above /\sAbove 

Tinpose Aawns 30.372791° 7R.086351° As Above As Above 

Tinposc Aawas 30.372825° 78.08635° As Above As Above 

linposc Aawas 30.372851° 78.086487° As Above AsAhove 

Tinpnsc Aaw,L'i J0.372807° 78.086371° A~ Ahove As Above 

Tiupo~c Aawas 30.373104° 78.086568° As Above f\s Above 

Ti11pose Aa\V-JS 30.373118° 78.086601° As Above As Above 

Tinposc Aawas 30.373206° 78.086705° As Above As Above 

TinposeAawas 30.373283° 78.086706° As Above As Above 

Tinposc Aawas 30.373304° 78.086754° As Above As Above 
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326 Mrs. Baby W/o Mr. Sanjay Singh 

327 Mrs. ~innala W/o Mr. Pralca"h 

328 ~!rs. Mamt:a W/o }..tr. Rakcsh 

329 Mrs. Swnan \\'io Vinod 

330 Y.r. Sanjog S/o Mr. Rajesb 

331 Mr. C!~.ur 01.wi S/o Mr. Shyam Chand 

332 Mrs. Meena Devi Wlo Mt. Rlljulal 

Canal Road, Vc.-cr 
Gabhar Singh 

B:isti,Tarla 'Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gahhar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nngal 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Ba.c;ti,Tarla Nagai 

Can:11 Road, Veer 
Gahhar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Ro.Ki, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Vc!er 
Gahbar Singh 

B,1~1i,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

8~1i,Tarla Nagai 

Tinposc t\awa.,; 30.373361° 78.086878° A~ Above As Above 

Tinposc Anwa.c; 30.373392° 78.086916° As Above As Above 

Tinposc Aawas 30.373448° 78.087026° As Above As Above 

Shop Linter Pose 30.373452° 78.0870S 0 A5 Above As Aoove 

Tine Chapper Pose 30.3734G2° 78.087009° As Above t\5 Above 

Tine Chappcr Pose 30.373385° 78.08724° As Above As ,,bove 

Tine Chapper Pose 30.373486° 78.087199° As Ahove As Above 

623631

sumit sinha
Rectangle



Q 
(/) 
n 
OJ 
:::s 
::J 
(I) 
a. 
:E 
;:;: 
:::r 
0 
:,::: 
m 
z 
(/) 
n 
OJ 
::J 
::J 
(I) .... 

~ 
\!) 
...!!!JJl!. 

\ --

-·---·-- --

333 Mr.;. Kabut.-i Dc,i \\'lo Ramesh Kothiyal 

334 \.fr. Om Prak.ash S/o L.w.hman Sinr,h 

335 ~1rs. Sudh.i Devi W/o Mr. Harish Cha.'ldr:i 

336 Mr. Om P:akas.'i S10 Mr. Lak:shman Sir.gli 

3-37 Mr. Sccta Rmt S!o Mr. T:::k Chand 

338 • Mrs. Go,·i De\li W/o Mr. Jitcr.dra 

339 Mrs. Kuswn 

340 ~- Hema W/o Mr. Mahcsh Patel 

341 Mrs. Reeta R.ii W/o Mr . .Karmu Rai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbnr Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road. Veer 
Gabhar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road. Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabhar Singh 

Uasti,Tarla Nagai 

CanaJ Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gahbar Singh 

Aasti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, V ccr 
Gabbar Singh 

U~1i,Tarla Nagai 

Can.ii Road, Vcc::r 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Rasti,T11rla Nagai 

Tine Chappcr Pose :l0.373495° 78.087222° A,;~bove As Above 

Tine Chappcr Pose 30.373547° 7!W87048° As Above A!. Above 

Tine Chapper Pose 30.373S6° 78.087477° As Above As Above 

Tinposc Aawas 30.373586° 78.087073° As Above !\s ,'1.bove 

Tinpose Aawas 30.37357° 78.087079° As Above As Above 

Tin pose Aawas 30.373657° 78.087074° A5 Above lliAbove 

Tinposc Aawas 30.373701° 78.087134° As Above As Above 

Pakka Linter Pose 30.373773° 78.087197° ,\s Above As Above 

Tinshed 30.373773° 78.087197° As Aboite As Above 
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342 

343 

344 

345 

3➔6 

~ 

347 

348 

349 

35-0 

Mr. Kapil Sfo Mr. Amar Sin~h 

Mr. Visbal Slo Mr. Rajesh 

J\.tr. ~~:i.j Mishra S/o Mr. RampraUp 
Mishr-3 

~lrs.. °!'ilima Dc\'1 

Mr. Dcepak Kurru:r-S:o ~r .. Rajkumar 

Mr. fa_ypr-~ Bang\'-al S/o Mr. Mohan Lal 
Bimgwal 

Mr. S.mt Lal S/o Mr. Ram Awtar 

Mr. Mohseen Abbas Sfo Mr. Ajhar Abbas 

Mrs. Sarju\Vd(j W/o Mr. Mansa Ram 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

B:\.\1J,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Ba...ti,TMla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Rasti,Tarla Nagnl 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gab bar Singh 

B.i.sti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

Basti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road, Veer 
Gabbar Singh 

8~1.i,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Road. V ec:r 
Gabbar Singh 

Ba.sti,Tarla Nagai 

Canal Koad, 
Kishanpur 

Canal ,Road, 
Kishanpur 

IJoundariwal 30.373842° 78.087274° A~ Above As Above 

Linter Pose 30.373888° 78.08727.7° A.r; Above As Above 

Pakka Linter Pose 30.3762G4° 72.088757° As Above A5 Above 

Pakka Linter Pose 30.3762&4° 78.CIB8757° As Above As Abo'le 

P:i.kka Linter Pose 30.376295° 78.088488° As Above ~AbDve 

Shopffinpose 30.376297° 78.088496° As Above As Above 

Shop/Pukka Makaan .~0.376262° 78.088435° AsAbo~ As Above 

Tinpo~e 30.37607° 78.088169° i\s Above As Above 

Pakka M akaan 30.376075° 78.08811° As Above As Above 
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351 

352 

353 

35-4 

355 

356 

35; 

35t 

359 

Mrs. lsha Shanna W/o Mr. Goumv Kumar Canal Road. 

Kishanpur 

·Mr. Sy:td Aktar Husain S/o Mr. Ajhar Husain 
Can.11 Road, 
Kishnnpur 

Mr. T ayyah Ahmad S/o Zameer Ahmad 
Canal Road, 
Kish:mpur 

Mr. Pramod Kum~ S/o Li. Mr. Jayprakac;h 
Canal Road, 
Kishanpur 

Mr. Rahul Sonkar S/o Mr. Ram Kishan 
Canal Road, 
Kishanpur 

Mr. Satcnder Kumar Sto Mr. Nand Ram Canal Road, 
Singh Kishanpur 

Mr. Sidh GopaJ S/o Mr. Halk.e 
Canal Road, 
Kishanpur 

~!. l>eepak Kumar Sfo Mr. Jay PraJc-,11;h 
CanaJ Road, 
Kishanpur 

.Mr. R.ajcndra Singh S/o Mr. Bbav Singh Canal Road, 

Kishanpur 

Pakka SBI ATM 30.376037° 78.088082° A5 Above As Above 

Welding Workshop 30.375919° 78.087985° As Above As Above 

Linter Pose Makan/Shop 30.375824° 78.087841° As Above As Above 

Linlcr Pose Makan/Shop 30.375782° 78.0877!33° As Above As Above 

Pakka Awa.~i/Ladics Tailer/fees 
30.375739° 

Shop 
78.08771•~0 As Above As Above 

Pnkka Lintcr/AwastMakan 30.375698° 78.087888° As Above As Above 

Tinpose 30.375226° 78.087155° As Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.375085° 78.087508° As Ab= As Above 

J>akki l'archun Shop & House 30.375097° 78.087002° As Above As Above 
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360 

361 

362 

363 

.:;(H 

365 

366 

367 

368 

369 

370 

371 

Mohd. MasrlfS/o Mr. Abdul H11rrtccd 
Cllnal Road, 
Kishanpur 

Mr. Arjun Sfo Mr. 11am Chand 
Canal Road, 
Kishanpur 

Mrs. Ranju Devi \\'lo \tr. Satya Naraynn 
Canal Road, 
Kisha.npur 

\tr. Ram Bharnsc S.10 \1r. Ganga Prasad 
Canal Road, 
Kishanpur 

\h. Rajl-umari W10 Mr. Rot Bahadur 
Canal Road, 
Kishanour 

Mr. ~idt:\. S.'o \tr. budh 
Canal Road, 
Kishanpur 

Mr. Ashok Bharma S.'o Mr. Mahendra Kumar Canal Road, 
Bhanna Kishanpur 

~i.!._Vij:iy Kum.llr M:illdal Sio \fr. Dashrath Canal Road. 
Kumar \fandal Kishanpur 

Mrs. Saroj Wto Mr. Basant Singh Canal Road, 
Kishanpur 

Mr. Narcsh Kumar Slo Mr. Nanhc Singh Canal Road, 
Kishanpur 

Mr. An.ii S/o Mr. Ram Kishor Canal Road, 
Kishanpur 

Mr. Ram Lal S/o M.r. Mangre Canal Road, 
Kjshanpur 

...... __________ _ 

.. 

I 
A was Linter or Rcdimalc Cloth 

30.375016° 78.08f'i"/!'.l1° shop 
1'15Above As Above 

- 30.3747° 78.086683° As AbovP. As Above 

Pakka Linter Pose 30.3744° 78.086844° As Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.37<1~6° 78.08599° As Abov~ As Above 

Tinpose 30.374612° 78.087073° A~ Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.374557° 7!W87071° As Abov~ As Above 

Tinpose 30.374644° 78.087191° As Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.374688° 78.087194° As Above As Above 

Tinpose 30.374683° 78.087156° As Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.374362° 78.08688° As Above As Above 

Tinpnsc 30.37429S 0 
78.0R684] 0 

As Above As Above 

Pakk.a Bina Linlcr or both side 
30.37429° 78.086886° Tinposc As Above As Above 
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373 

374 
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376 

377 

378 

Mr. Ganga Ram S/o Mr. Ram Kishor 
Canal Road, 
Kishanpur 

Mr. SIU)·~ Pal S/o Mr. Mahadtv 
Canal Ro::1d, 
Kishanpur 

"\1.--s. Suma., Ghag.nr W/o M'r. Bablu 
Canal Road, . 
Kishanpur 

Mrs. Manju W/o Mr. Manoj Kumar 
Canal Road, 
Kishanpur 

Mr. l<.ajcsh Pashl Sio Mr. K.ishorilal 
Canal Road, 

Kishanpur 

M,._ Kannrajpa.l S/o Mr. Ambika Prai.-ad 
Happy Enclave, 

Jakhan 

Mr .. Rajesh S/o Mr. RMncbaran Happy Enclave, 
Jakhan 

). 

Pakka Makaan 30.374281° 78.086846° A~ Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.37414° 78.086779° A'.Abovc As Above 

Pakka Linter Pose 30.373918° 78.086676° As Above As Abm,e 

Tinpose 30.373814° 78.086771° As Above As Above 

Khandcr 30.37478S 0 78.08619° As Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.362876° 78.07497° As Above As Above 

Tinpos~ 30.362876° 78.07497° As Above As Above 
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~ .\~ 38J 
~► 

38-1 

385 

386 

Jakhan, 

Mrs. Anju Y adav W/o Mr. Ajay Below Dhoran 
Pull 

Mr. Hari Om Yadav Sio Mr. Ram Kishor 
Happy Enclave, 

Jakhan 

Mr. Jagdcv P~ s:(l Mr. Mahadcv Pras.\d 
Happy Enclave, 

Jakhan 

Mr. Man Singh Sio !\fr. Ramdecn 
Happy Enclave, 

Jakhan 

Happy Enclave, 
Mr. Farukh Bholc S/o Mr. Anwar Ali 

Jakfran 

Mr. Ram Sarcek S/o Mr. Bhola Prasad 
J lappy Enclave, 

Jakhan 

linkno".\'11 Person 
I lappy Enclave, 

Jakhan 

Mr. Kamal S/o Mr. Mmiram Happy Enclave, 
Jakban 

Tinpose ]0.363667° 78.075569° As Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.363808° 78.075729° As Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.363751° 78.075607° As Above .As Above 

Tinposc 30.363211° 78.07S127° As At:ove As ,\bove 

Tinpose 30.363067° 78.075119° As Above As Abo•,e 

Tinpose 30.362932° 78.074855° As Above As l\bove 

Tinposc 30.362943° 78.074969° As Above As Above 

Tinpose 30.362892° 78.074957° As Above As Above 
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388 

389 

390 

391 
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394 

Mr. Sanjay I.al S/o Mr. Sukhai 
1 Iappy Enclave, 

Jakhan 

Mr. Surat Singh Rawat S/o Mr. Neta Singh Happy Enclave, 
Rawat fakhan 

Mr. Go,·ind Rawat Sio Mr. Maniram 
Happy Enclave, 

Jak.han 

Mr. Zamcd S.lo ~tr. Funan Ahmad 
Happy Enclave, 

Jakhan 

Mr. Ranjc:el S/o Mr. Visbw-d1lal.h Mahto 
Happy Enclave, 

Jakhan 

Mr. Anmol S/o Mr. Sobhan Singh 
Happy Enclave, 

Jakhan 

Mr. Ashwini Kumar Sio Mr. l·lukum Lal Happy Enclave, 
Jakhan 

Mr. Rajendr.; Singh S/o Mr. NathulaJ Happy Enclave, 
Jakhan 

Tinpo!-:c 30.362827° 78.07'1944° As l\bove As Above 

Tinposc • 30.362716° 78.074846° As Above As Above 

Tin pose 30.362646° 78.074828° As Above As Above 

Ti11posc 30.362366° 78.074594° Asl\i::cve As Above 

Tinpose 30.362518° 78.074497° As Above As AbOV!! 

Tinposc 30.362506° 78.074S34° As l\bove As Above 

Tinpusc 30.362562° 78.074728° ~\s Above As Above 

Tinposc 30.362758° 78.074874° As Above As Above 
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395 Mr. Suneel Saini SIC\ Mr. Vishana Saini 

3% Mr.Nanl,., Ram S!o Mr. Bhalai Ram 

-~q7 Mr Chho1e Lal s:o }-1:-. ~ Lakhan 

:S-S "-Lrs. Poona.."Ti l~i W10 \1r. . .\nil Kumar 

~~ "\1:. Vii:as K~ Sio Mr Cbrunu Lal Singh 

-tOU Mrs. S::cma Vc=ma W/o Mr. Mcw··dlaJ 

MJI Mrs. L=la Devi W/o Mr. Manoj 

40:! Mn. S~itz Dc,•i Dfo Mr. Raja Ram 

,«,:; ~.fr. Kri:.hn r.umar l>himan S/o Mr. Jagdecsh 
Pr-~ 

.104 
Mr. Arvind Roy S/o Mr. Hhagi,atl1i Ro)' 

Happy Enclave, 
Pakka I ,inter 30.362852° 78.0/4781(1 As Above AsAbov~ 

JalilM 

Hnppy Enclave, 
30.36285-4° 78.074614° P..sAbo~ As Above Pakka Linter 

Jakhan 

I Happy Enclave, 
Tinposc 30.362884° 78.()74896° As Above As Above 

Jakhan ! 

Happy Enclave. 
Tinpose 30.363° 78.075048° As Above As Above 

Jal.:han 

Happy Enclave, 
Linter Pose 30.363039° 78.075065° As Above A, Above 

Jakhan 

Rajet:\1 Nagar, 
Pak.lea Makaan .~0.342S86° 78.06505 7° A.'i Abcve As Above Kandoli 

Rajee,· l\~ar. 
l'aUaMakaan 30.342025° 78.065129° As AbO\.-e As Above Ka11doli 

Rajeev Nagar, 
Pakka Makaan 30.342026° 78.06509Su As ~bOVC· As Above Kandoli 

Rajcev Nagar, 
Pakl<a Mokaan 30.343014° 71l.06Sl64° Kandoli As Above As Above 

kajee\' Nagar, 
Klllldoli Pali.:a Makaart 30.345095° 78.064S22° As Above As Above 
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Mrs. Rckha Thapa \V/(l Mr. Gopal Singh 
·1napa Kandoli 

Mrs. Dcvcshwari Devi W/o Mr. Goverdhan 
Kandoli 

Pro.~ 

Mrs. Udli Devi W/o :Mr. Pratap Singh Kandoli 

Mr. Rllvi Rai S/o \·fr. Om Pal Rai Kan<loli 

Mrs. Nec:lam W/o ~fr. Om Veer Kandoli 

Mrs. Kamlesb W/o Mr. Bal Chand Kandoli 

Mr. Hari Om S/o Mr. Chandrdpal Kandoli 

Mrs. Kalaw-.u.i W/o Mr. Diwan Singh Chidowali 

Mr. Husain Ahmad S/o Mr. Ali Hasan Chidowali 

Boundariwal 30.342483° 78.065259° As Above As Above 

Makaan 30.345665° 78.064734° J\sAhovP. As Above 

Makaan 30.345482° 78.054942° As Above As Above 

Makaan 30.344441° 78.0643971 ° As Above As Above 

Makaan 30.344663° 78.064615° As Above As Above 

Plot/Boundariwal 30.344219° 78.UG478'1° As Above As Above 

Makaan 30.343904° 78.064818° As Above As Above 

Pakka Maiman 30.353984° 78.069218° As Above As Above 

Tinshed/Boundari,val 30.3541° 78.069274° As Above As Above 
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r-,j (,mail Shailendr�� tl�cfrS01 #igmail.com> 

.. _ 

our programme Shri Dheeraj Joshi , Director, NMCG for a meeting regarding NGT case on 
Uspana River & Kumbh (Green Ghat) on 17th - 20th December, 2025 at Dehradun and 

iaridwar, Uttarakhand. 
message 

:hailendra Kumar <shailendra0154@gmall.com> 16 December 2025 at 11:09 
b: "facilitycoordinatoruk@gmail.com" <facllitycoordinatoruk@gmail.com>, spmgngrba.utk01@gmail.com 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I have been directed to convey that he will visit Dehradun and Harldwar (Uttarakhand) from 17th to 20th December 2025 for a 
meeting regarding the NGT case on the Rispana River and Klimbh (Green Ghat). 
In this regard, it is requested that the necessary arrangements be made as per the details given below. 

Date From To 

17/12/2025 New Delhi Dehradun 

(Uttarakhand) 

18/12/2025 Meeting and stay in Dehradun 

Dehradun Haridwar 

19/12/2025 

Meeting and stay in Haridwar 

20/12/2025 Haridwar 

f:I doc02043920251216102857.pdf
343K 

New Delhi 

Mode of 

Transport 

By Road 

(Taxi) 

By Road 

(Taxi) 

By Road 

(Taxi) 

Purpose 

Meeting regarding NGT 

case on Rispana River & 

Kumbh (Green Ghat) 

Meeting in Haridwar 

Return 

Regards 

0/o 

Director, NMCG 
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